Resolution, Ta23-107

RESOLUTION AMENDING A RESOLUTION
APPROPRIATING $28,540,000 FOR THE PLANNING,
ACQUISITION AND CONSTRUCTION OF SANITARY
SEWERS, PHASE 1V, PART B, CONTRACT 1V AND
AUTHORIZING THE ISSUE OF $28,540,600 BONDS OR
NOTES OF THE TOWN TO MEET SAID APPROPRIATION
AND PENDING THE ISSUANCE THEREOF THE MAKING OF
TEMPORARY BORROWINGS FOR SUCH PURPOSE

Section 1. The Town of Trumbull has to date adopted four bond authorizing resolutions
to finance the planning, acquisition and construction of the Sanitary Sewers, Phase iV, Pari B,
Contract 1V, (the “Project”) consisting of an $850,000 bond authorizing resolution adopted by
the Town Couneil on March 2, 2009, an additional $610,000 bond authorizing resoiution adopted
by the Town Council on May 4, 2009, and an additional $25.54 miltion bond authorization on
September 8, 2009, and an additional $3 miltion amending resolution adopted by the Town
Council on October 4, 2010 (collectively the “Prior Resolutions™). The total of the
appropriations and bond issuance authorizations of the Prior Resolutions is $30.0 million. The
Prior Resolutions are hereby ratified, confirmed and adopted. The sum of the appropriations and
bond issuance authorizations for the Project after taking into account the additional $4.5 million
of this amendment is $34.5 million.

Section 2. The Prior Resolution adopted October 4, 2010, entitled "RESQLUTION
APPROPRIATING  $28,540,000- FOR THE PLANNING, ACQUISITION AND
CONSTRUCTION OF SANITARY SEWERS, PHASE IV, PART B, CONTRACT IV AND
AUTHORIZING THE ISSUE OF $28,540,000 BONDS OR NOTES OF THE TOWN TO
MEET SAID APPROPRIATION AND PENDING THE ISSUANCE THEREOF THE
MAKING OF TEMPORARY BORROWINGS FOR SUCH PURPOSE" is amended fo increase
the appropriation and bond authorization therein by $4,500,000, from $28.540,000 to
$33,040,000 as follows:

Section 1. The title of the Resolution is amended to read as follows:

RESOLUTION APPROPRIATING §33,040,000 FOR THE
PLANNING, ACQUISITION AND CONSTRUCTION OF
JANITARY SEWERS, PHASE IV, PART B, CONTRACT IV
AND AUTHORIZING THE ISSUE OF $33,040,000 BONDS OR
NOTES OF THE TOWN TO MEET SAID APPROPRIATION
AND PENDING THE ISSUANCE THEREOF THE MAKING OF
TEMPORARY BORROWINGS FOR SUCH PURPOSE

Sectiqn 5. Section | of the Resolution is amended to vead as follows:

“Section 1. The sum of $33,040,000 is appropriated for the planning, acquisition and
construction of the installation of sanitary sewers pursuant to Phase IV, Part B, Coniract IV,



Slf=S

including the North Nichols area of Town, or so much thereof, or such additional streets within
the area as shall be determined by the Water Pollution Control Authority and First Selectman,
and as may be accomplished within said appropriation and bond authorization provided herein,
and including gravity sewer lines, grinder pumps, force mains, pump stations, manholes,
acquisition easements and other interest in property, associated utility, street and drainage
improvements, repair and relocation, appuricnances related thereto, licenses and permits, biasting
if and as necessary, and for testing, surveying, paving, engineering, administrative, advertising,
printing, legal, financing costs (hereafter the “Project”). Said appropriation shall be inclusive of
state and federal grants in aid of the thereof, and in addition to all prior appropriations for the
Project.”

Section 3. The amount $33,040,600 is substituted for the amount $28,540,000 wherever
$28,540,000 appears in the Prior Resolution of October 4, 2010,

Section 4. The following is section 12 of the Resolution as amended:

“Section 12. It is hereby found and determined ¢hat it is in public interest to issue all, ora
portion of, the Bonds, Notes or other obligations of the Town as qualified private activity bonds,
or with interest that is includable in gross income of the holders thereof for purposes of federal
income taxation. The First Selectman, Treasurer and Director of Finance, are hereby auvthorized
to issue and utilize without further approval any financing alternative available fo municipal
governments pursuant to HR1, “Making Supplemental Appropriations for Job Preservation and
Creation, Infrastructure Investment, Energy Efficiency and Science, Assistance fo the
Unemployed, and Stae and Local Fiscal Stabilization, for the Fiscal Year Ending September 30,
2009, and for other purposes” (the “American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009”), as the
same may be reauthorized or reenacted, or analogous legislation, including but not limited to any
“ax credit bond,” or “Build America Bonds” including Direct Payment and Tax Credit
Versions.”



TOWN OF TRUMBULL

BONDING RESOLUTIONS
CONTRACT IV, NORTH NICHOLS
3/2 and 5/4/2009
BONDING BONDING
RESOLUTION RESOLUTION
AMOUNT AMOUNT TOTAL
Resolution dated March 2, 2009 850,000
T
l |
Resolution dated May 4, 2009 610,000
i l
1
Resolution dated September 8, 2008 25,540,000
| | ! 1,460,000 25,540,000 | 27,000,000
Resolution Dated October 4, 2010 - 3,000,000 | 3,000,000
1,460,000 28,540,000 { 30,000,000
Proposed resolution dated May 12, 2011 - 4,500,000 | 4,500,000
1,460,000 33,040,000 | 34,500,000




Ttem 6. RESOLUTION TC22-158: Moved by Mr. London, seconded by
Mr. Pescatore

BE IT RESOLVED, That Eric Michel of 29 Catherine Street, be and the same is hereby
reappointed as a member of the Land Acquisition and Preservation Committee for a term
extending to the first Monday in December, 2013,

Committee report: R&R Commitiee met February 23, 2009 and voted 2-G 1o

recommend.

VOTE: Adopied unanimously

Item 7. RESOLUTION TC22-159: Moved by Ms. Bivona, seconded by

Ms. Bochet

BE IT RESOLVED, That Kevin Petriello of 54 Pert Street, be and the same is hereby
appointed as a member of the Trumbull Day Commission for a term extending to

September 1, 201 1.

Committee report; R&R Committee met February 23, 2009 and voted 2-0 to

recommend,

VOTE: Adopted unanimously

Ttern 8. RESOLUTION TC22-160: Moved by Ms. Deyoe, seconded by

Mr, Reale

BE IT RESOLVED, That Michael Vartulli of 75 Daniels Farm Road, be and the same is
hereby appointed as 2 member of the Trumbull Day Commission for a term extending to

September 1, 2012.

Committee report: Finance Committee met February 24, 2009 and voted 2-0 to

recommend.

VOTE: Adopted unanimously

Tem 9. RESOLUTION TC22-161: Held in Commitice

Tem10. RESOLUTION TC22-162: Held in Committee

DelVecchio

Item 11. RESOLUTION TC22-163: Moved by Mr. Scinto, seconded by Mr.

BE IT RESOLVED, That $850,000 is hereby appropriated for the planning, acquisition
and construction of sanitary sewers, phase IV, part B confract IV, and authorizing the
issue of $850,000 of bonds or notes of the Town to meet said appropriation and pending
the issuance thereof the making of temporary borrowings for such purpose.

temin 03-02-0%.doc

3 www.trumbull-ct.gov




G (-]

Commitiee report:  Finance Committee met February 24, 2009 and voted 3-0 to
recommend.

Joe Solemene, Trumbull WPCA Administrator, explained this portion of the Jog

Hill project is known as the North Nichols project and it is a $400,000 windfall for the
residents. There are some short term bonding costs associated with the borrowing that are
included in the appropriation. Only the amount that is spent will be used. When the rest
of the Jog Hill project is completed, the amount of the North Nichols project will be
added to it, The people serviced by this Contract will pay their share. Based on the $4
million dollags of reconstructive work that will be done by the State on Huntington Road,
(North Nichols Project), Mr. Solemene betieves the Town will be a big winner.

VOTE: Adopted 18-2 (Opposed: Clocci, Mark)

Moved by M. DelVecchio, seconded by Mr. Molinoff to make this emergency
legislation.

VOTE: Adopted 19-1 (Opposed: Pescatore)
M

""" Hem 12. RESOLUTION TC22-164: Moved by Mr. DelVecchio, seconded by
Mr, Marconi

BE IT RESOLVED, That $50,450 is hereby appropriated from the unreserved fund
balance to EMS Salaries-PT 01022600-501102 and EMS Overtime ¢1022600-501105.

Committee report: Finance Committee me on February 24, 2009 and voted to amend by
to amend by inserting the amount $50,000 after the Salaries sccount number and $450.00
after the Overtime account number.

Chairman recognized the committee report as an amendment.

VOTE: Passed unanimously

VOTE: Adopted unanimously as amended

Ttem 13. RESOLUTION TC22-165: Moved by Ms. Testani, seconded by
Mr. DelVecchio

BE IT RESCLVED, That First Selectman Raymond G. Baldwin, Jr., be and the same is
hereby anthorized to sign, on behalf of the Town of Trumbull, an application and contract
with the State Library for 2 Historic Preservation Grant.

Committee report: L&A Commitiee met February 23, 2009 and voted 4-0 to
recommend,

VOTE: Adopted unanimously

temin 03-02-09.doc 4 www.trambull-ct.gov



%{j{wal

Ttem 2. RESOLUTION TC22-178: Moved by Mr. 5cinto, seconded by
Mr. Pescatore

BE IT RESOLVED, That the First Selectman’s reappointment of Diane Simone Ruotolo
of 18 Nuthatch Hill Road, be and the same asa member of the Trumbull Day
Commission is hereby approved for a term extending to September 1, 2012,

Committes report: R&R Committes met April 27, 2009 and voted 4-0 to recommend.
VOTE: Adopted unanimously
DISCUSSION ITEM: Trumbull High School Building Committee Update

Al Barbaroita, Owner’s Representative, explained the project is on schedule and the local
review is complete. The Committee is currently reviewing the bids for commissioning
services. JCJ and O&G have been working closely together. There are 14 bid packages
that have been put together for Phase 1. A Threshold Review is being done now o
review the structural components of the project. The plans will go back to the State for
review next week and M. Barbarotta is hopeful that the Committee will be given
authorization to go out to bid by May 15th,

Trem 3. RESOLUTION TC22-179: Moved by Mr. Molinoff, seconded by
Ms. Thornton

- BE IT RESOLVED, That the First Selectman’s reappoiniment of Rose Marie Derrig of
48 Tait Road, be and the same as a member of the Trumbull Day Commission is hereby
approved for a term extending to September 1, 2013,

Committee report: R&R Commmittee met April 27, 2009 and voted 4-0 to recommend.

VOTE: Passed 15-1 (Opposed: Rappa)

Htem 4. RESOLUTION TCZ?—195: Moved by Ms. Deyoe, seconded by
Mr. London

BE IT RESOLVED, That an additional $610,000 is hereby appropriated for the planning,
acquisition and construction of sanitary sewers, Phase IV, Part B, Contract iV, and
authorizing the issue of an additional $610,000 bonds or notes of the Town to meet said
appropriation and pending the issuance thereof the making of temporary borrowings for
such purpose.

Committee report: Finance Committee met April 28, 2009 and voted 5-0 to recommend.
Finance Director Lynn Heim explained this request js for appraisals, purchasing

easements and administrative costs for the entire Nichols project, not just Huntington
Road.

tc min 05-04-09.doc 2 www. trumbull-ct.gov



&-1[-c!

Mr. DelVecchio, Director of Public Works, explained they were pressed by the state and
federal governments to get the Huntington Road portion of the sewer project staried.
After the sewers have been installed, extensive work on the road will be done by the
State. These numbers weren’t available when the request was made for the construction
funding.

Bond Counsel Michael Andreana explained that typically during the acquisition or
construction phase of the project, the town would issue short term debt until the numbers
are finalized then it would be rofled into long term debt. You bond only what you need.

VOTE: Adopted upanimously

v""‘iﬂ_’I;ci'jnr’lJSTiRES{}L’U'I‘IOI\I TC22-196: Moved by Mr. Masconi, seconded by

Mr. Molinoft

BE IT RESOLVED, That $1,360,000 is hereby appropriated for the replacement of the
roof at Jane Ryan School, and authorizing the issue of $1,360,000 bonds of the Town to
meet said appropriation and pending the issuance thereof the making of temporary
borrowings for such purpose.

Committee report: Finance Committee met April 28, 2009 and voted 5-0 to recommend.

Al Barbarottz explained that if the work is not compieted during the summer then, if need
be, the work would continue after school hours. The contract would be adjusted so as not
o incur additional expense,

Bond Counsel Michael Andreana explained there is no law that says this has to be
bonded for 20 years. Typically amortization schedules are maiched up with the estimated
useful life of a capital project as opposed to the dollar amount of the bond.

VOTE: Adopted unanimously

Ttem 6. RESOLUTION TC22-197: Moved by Mr. London, seconded by
Mr. Pescatore

BE IT RESOLVED, That the following programs are hereby approved as eligible under
the Neighborhood Assistance Act: St. Vincent’s Special Needs Center, Inc. -
Augmentative Communication Services; Trumbull Nature and Arts Center —Outdoor
classroom pavilion; Trumbull Nature and Arts Center — Greephouse; Trumbull Nature
and Arts Center — renewable energy features for the gallery space; Connecticut Radio
Information System, Inc. ska CRIS — CRIS Radio Reading Services.

Committee report; R&R Committee met April 27, 2009 and after conducting a public
hearing, voted 4-0 to recommend.

VOTE: Adopted unanimously

tc min 05-04-09.doc 3 www.trumbull-ct.gov



5 -11-61

Moved by Ms. Lamberti, seconded by Mr. Pescatore to amend the second date in the
second paragraph to 2009,

VOTE: Passed unanimously

On behalf of the entire Town Coungil, Chairman Altieri congratulated Mr. Horton for the
admirable work that he has done with all the students that have participated in band over
the years. Band Director Horton received a standing ovation accompanied by warm
applause from the Town Council and audience,

VOTE: Adopted unanimously as amended

Tem 2. RESOLUTION TC22-218: Moved by Mr.-Marconi, seconded by
Ms. Bochet

RE IT RESOLVED, That the reappointment by the First Selectman of Brian Vaughn of
64 Surry Lane as a member of the Trumbull Monroe Health District is hereby approved
for a term extending to the first Monday in March, 2009.

Committee repori: R&R Committes met on August 31, 2009 and voted 3-0 to
recommend.

Moved by Mr. Marconi, seconded by Ms. Bivona to amend the term date to 2012,
VOTE: Passed unanimously

VOTE: Adopted unanimousty as amended

Jtemn 3. RESOLUTION TC22-219: Moved by Mr, Marconi, seconded by
Wis. Bochet

BE IT RESOLVED, That the reappointment by the First Selectman of Geoffrey
Gladstein of 60 Frederick Sireet is hereby approved as a member of the Trumbull Monroe
Health District for a term extending to the first Monday in March, 2011.

Committee report: R&R Committee met on August 31, 2009 and voted 3-G o
recommend,

VOTE: Adopted unznimously

Jtem 4. RESOLUTION TC22-222: Moved by Ms. Lamberti, seconded by
My, Pescatore

BE IT RESOLVED, That an additional $25,540,000 is hereby appropriated for the
planning, acquisition and construction of sanitary sewers, Phase IV, Part B, Contract [V,
and authorizing the issue of an additional $25,540,000 bonds or notes of the town {0 meet
said appropriation and pending the issuance thereof the making of temporary borrowings
for such purpose.

09-08-09 Minutes.doc 3 www . frumbull-ct.gov



Committee report: Finance Commitice met on September 1, 2009 and voted 6-0 to
recommend.

Bond Counsel John Stafstrom of Pullman & Comley explained this amount is for the
construction to complete the project. There were 2 small appropriations for easemenis
that were made previously.

Mr. Rappa thanked Sewer Administrator Joe Solemene for his efforts on the recent
project in District 1 and his willingness to work with all parties involved to do the best
job for the town. He suggested that in the future, 2 representative from the W.P.C.A. be
available fo help answer questions.

Mr. Solemene explained that after the funding is approved for a project, a letter is sent to
the residents in that area explaining the street will be marked, phone numbers to cali for
information and things of that nature. He plans 1o work more closely with the Contractor
to provide better estimates on how long the project is anticipated to take.

Ms. Mark stated she believes thee sanitary sewers are not necessarily environmentally
responsible. She believes the individual septic systems have done an acceptable job of
handiing the waste and are costly fo the homeowners.

VOTE: Adopted 15-0-1 (Abstention: Mark)

Moved by Me. DelVecchio, seconded by Mr. Rotondo to make this emergency
legislation.

VOTE:; Adopted 15-1 (Opposed: Mark)

tem 5. RESOLUTION TC22-223: Moved by Ms. Deyoe, seconded by
Ms. Bivona

BE IT RESOLVED that the First Selectman is hereby authorized to enter into a two year
agreement with IgniteSpirit, LLC to provide Economic Development consulting services.

Committee report: L&A Commitiee met on August 31, 2009 and voted 3-0 to
recommend.

Town Attorney Dan Schopick explained that IgniteSpirit, LLC is a single member LLC.
Deborah Cox is the single member. At Attorney Schopick’s request, the contract is with
the LLC for the benefit of the town.

Mr. Pescatore stated that the RFQ documents show that Deborgh Evans Cox was a
bidder. One the contract, the name is IgniteSpirit, LLC. He asked Attorney Schopick if it
is legal to award the contract to a non-bidder.

Attorney Schopick explained he does not consider her to be a non-bidder. It was the
town’s request that the agreement be made with the LLC. It was not Ms. Cox’s choice
and it was not her wish.

09-08-09 Minutes.doc 4 www.trumbull-ct.gov



£V

e

TOWRN GF TRUMBLILL -
BONDING RESOLUTION SCHEDULE
CONTRACT 1YV, NORTH RICHOLS B3f2/2008 and
5/4/2009 April 4, 2009 {Sept 8, 2009 Dex 4, 2020 | May 32, 2033
PREVIOUS | PREVIOUS | Incorposates | AWSENDED | AMENDED
Bonding Bonding Al Prior Bond| Bonding Bonding NET
Resolutions | Resolutions | Rescluiions | Resolution | Resolufion CHANGE
fiari IV Consir Costs $ 24,002,073 | § 24,902,073 $ 25,017,988
BID $24,202,073.29 115,915 115,915 § 115915
Change order $115,914.89 (#20100420}
indark I Constr Costs
Per Tighe & Bond Revised report
dated 5/5/2021, Table & 28,763,273
ark iV-Huntington Ry Exi-Pajd ainount 1,078,631
Huntingion Rd Extension .
Rark IV-Bond Resolutlon dated 3/2/2008 850,000 1,460,000 1,460,000
Wiark (V-Bond Resolution dated 5/4/2009 $10,000
1,860,000 25,017,988 26,477,288 25,096,619 30,539,488 | 4,242,569
Residertint Grinder Pumps instaliation Bld , (PO # 20100775) ... ... .- .. $ 336000 % 335000
{Siancor Grinder Pumps (PO#R010T189). . .. .. .00 vvreeerrsennanrrr s $ 8601615 86,016
Easemens -
Appraisals -Greater Really (PO 20000840, POS200BTI49) . .. o - vin ey $ 17,450 1 & 17,450
ACQUISIIONS <1 v 1 coasnsysegnsssessesortarse o e : : $ 171,300]% 173,300
20CHIBopCirde. .o veer i airaeneers Ny $ 14500015 145000
ﬁaps N R o
(2-15-00 - ITVOICE #13574) oo o vooroverseocres viie $  76000i5 76000 T
{5-24-09 - Invoice BABTAS) i i area e s anes . $ 1750} § 1,750
(9-27-08 - Invoice #1391}, .. 0veer oo - Veieraes Ve $ 31,2001 8 1,200
(10-31-09 - involee #13327) . .. . oivn e ey $ 53005 5,100
Pasign-Spath...... b e R e b esuer e ¢ 507402)% 507,402
Additional Design Services
{2-15-08 - Involce #13676) . 1. v s o vrvsvseasresrvres 1,000 1,000
2.28-09 ~ Invoice #13592} .. ..o oiaa e rharnes 20,401 20,401
3-23-09 - Involce #1361} ..., reererneny Cres 875 875
(5-24-09 - lnvokee #13697) .o oo v o ens s Vevenaren 270 270
H10-11-09 - Involce BIZOMB) ... ere i iees 5,988 5,983
§{10-12-09 - Invoite #13920} . o v er.creeas eieinnn 2,000 2,000
(5-5-10) - invoice # 14132} ... .. b iraan 3,600 3,600
(5-9-10) ~ bvoice #14152) . ..o vcnorv e 105 105
{5-17-10 - Involce B 14358} ... .. berrr i barrerrey on 500 500
Inspeciion {Tighe & Bond)......... reenerracar s cees § 85L00013% 96,000
Jack McKenzig? ADDED BY COMBISSION s 80000 S 80,000
Miscellaneous-Charte, Clerk of Superior Court
Giangrasso Electric inc. (6-20-10 - fnvoice #03-3232) ..... 381,369 $ 1997 15 1,997
Automatic Rain Inc, (5-3-10 - Invoice #9786} . .. . $ 12118 121
Contingenty CoOstS .o oosineravvrrriuuarss 4 G0DL00 |5 200,000
i $ 1,480,000 | § 25,399,357 $ 26,477,988 | § 29,421,683 | & 33,664,262 §4,242,569
Bonding .(Based on 2%) S 507987 |§ 520560 |% 588434 % 673,285 1% 84,851
TOTAL PROJECTED COST TO DATE 4% 1,860,000 | 5 25,807,344 $ 27,007,508 | 530,010,227 | § 34,337,547 §4,327,420




29-0201-1-1
May 5, 2011

WPCA Commission
Town of Trumbull
5866 Maln Street
Trumbull, CT 06611

Re: Trumbull Sanitery Sewers
Phasce IV, Part B, Contract 4
North Nichols Area

o,
Tighe & Bond has prepared this letter at the reguast oF WPCA Commission which
summarizes the Verification of Bid Quantities and Costz ifriates for the Contract IV project,
which was based on reviewing the bid drawings and resties
found differences in quantities of § N ' " tems when compared to
quantities from the bid sheet, :

Dear Commissioners:

The construction cost based on the origiriatd aptifitiSiand units prices was $24,902,073.
Utilizing the new quantities, the projectedign “EOS
program, and included jBEERork previo
updated the constructioBzgs e

The significant itemsghat,
cost increase was the q

DO cubic y&s of rock to be removed at a cost of $100.00

per cublg are ““. on GEanewly measured quantities and a check on the actual
produgligii rate of refnpyal rock neal foot of sewer, we estimated that the rock quantity
coul%.’ pproach 61,767 EUbic yard ich is valued at $2,376,000.

had includeliand estimated amount of $500,000 for Trafficmen. We have
_ this pay iexr may exceed the bid allowance by $300,000.

eERaD, S
Several of the oljjor p g~ Ferns are estimated to Increase and several ltems are estimated to
decrease in quantilyiddring construction. In summing all of the bid items and utllizing the
newly measured items, the net increase to the contract is $2,302,356.

The bidudm

Approved and pending change orders, allowances for drainage and miscellaneous items and
a paving program to address issues with the existing roads account for the remaining
$3,362,000 increase in the construction budget.

As of March 31, 2011, there have been 39 change order requests that have been approved
totaling $400,358. There have been also 5 pending change order requests submitted
totaling $264,006.02.



6.,,44@4

pavement Repair: Permanent Pavement Repair Is based on the Tighe & Bond draft report
dated January 31, 2011, The cost for this work is estimated to be $5,810,000. There will be
a credit for existing bid items estimated to be at $4,125,030.

Mediation Agreement: Based on the mediation agreement there will be the following Ccosts
that witl be additionat pay items:

« Removal/disposal of existing catch basins and storm piping fg%an estimated amount
of $66,100. i

o Connections to existing catch basins and connectio
estimated amount of $11,500. il

Cost sharing of 50% for the wetland delineation and yiet -
Strom water Discharge Permit for Construction Achy
Permit for an estimated amount of $25,000 :

Miscellaneous unforeseen change order items aré
to the project.

It is estimated that a reduction of SDGE
trench drains. B

ﬂ:\ﬁ_g‘

ion cost as of this date:

$24,902,073
$2,302,356
$66,010
$11,500
-$668,000
-$300,000
$400,358
$264,006
$5,810,000
edits: -$4,125,030
disealisneous items $100,000
Contkact IV TOTAL ESTIMATED CONSTRUCTION COSTS $28,763,273

Change Order

Huntington Road Sewer Extension {actual paid to coniractor} $1,078,631

Total Estimated Construction Cost | $28,841,904




5-\-°

Qur Original proposal to provide engineering services to the Compnission from July 2010
through June 2011, which included Construction Observation, Construction Administration

Project Review and Assessment, was for a budget of $861,000.

The following table Is an estimate of engineering and technical fees to provide construction

observation and engineering services to the Cormmisston through June 2011:

TABLE 2
Tighe & Bond Fes Actual
The effort expended through Feb 2011 is
o Resident and Construction Observation Services $396,721
o Construction Administration Services $113,025
o Project Assessment £51 476
« Value Engineering Design : $17,454
= Geotech Services ~ Pavement & Dogwood Fand i $25,605
-~ Pavement Evaluation_and Drainage Invenior i, $25,080
o Arbitration Support e T2 $9,720
| 639,081
The estimated effort that will be exp
2011;
» Resident and Construction Obset $328,000
o Construction Administration Servig $80,000
$433,000
: 1@ through June 2022 $1,072,08%
== ’?’?:urrent contract amount | -$961,000
$111,081




&-{l-©

We estimate the following effort will be required for engineering and technical services

through the project completion
restoration by July 2012}

{sewer construction in December 2011 and paving and

TABLE 3
The estimated effort that wili be expended from July 2011 through Budget
November 2011 for sewer installation:
- Resident & Construction Chservation Services $355,000
e Construction Administration Services $85,000
e Miscellaneous Tasks $20,000
Total from July 20132 throus $460,000
he estimated effort that will be expended from March 202
201.2 for roadway paving: EmY  THE
» Resident and Construction Observation Serv $200,000
e Construction Administration Services $50,000
e Laboratory/Testing Services during pavings ik, $50,000
» _Miscellaneous tasks g $25,000
Total from March gh July 2012 $325,000
$1311,081
$806,081

Very truly yours, £
TIGHE & BOND, ING:.

g .ﬁe - i T f
L Manager
—-ur("

AT\TO20N\DATA\ESUmate\oost verification iter-03-30~2011.dot




Lesaluhon 5-11-0l

Summary of Bid Documents

The Town of Trumbull scheduled and advertised bid #5795 for Phase IV Part B Contract 4 Noxth
Nichols on March 30, 2009. The bid quantities were prepared by Spath Bjorkiund, the design
engineering firm for contract 4. “The Bid for Constructing Sanitary Sewers” dated February 19,
2009 reflects the bid quantities and specifications for the WMarch 30, 2009 bid opening. Ttem #69
on page 11 includes an approximate quantity of 76,000 cubic yards of rock removal for trench
excavation for the sewer construciion project.

On March 30, 2009, the bid opening for coniract 4 was canceled by the Town,

The Town of Trumbull scheduled and advertised bid#5795 (Rebid) for Phase IV Pari B Contract
4 North Nichols on May 20, 2009, Ttem #67 & Item#68 on page 8 of Addendum 1 & 2 reflecta
specification and quantity change, where earth is included with rock as an item to be removed
and the quantity has been reduced from 76,060 cubic yards of rock in the original bid to 38,000
cubic yards of rock and earth for trench excavafion.

The rebid included Tiem#67 & Ttem #68 and bids were accepted on May 20, 2009.

The Town acknowledged and accepted Mark IV Construction Company as being the lowest
bidder for the North Nichols sewer expansion project. The company bid $0.01 on Ttem#67
trench excavation-earth and $100.00 on Item#68 trench excavaiion-rock. The total projecied
cost for rock removal was $3,800,000.00.

In the May 5, 2011 Draft Report submitted to the Trumbull WPCA, Tighe & Bond identified
newly measured quantities in the North Nichols sewer expansion project. Tighe & Bond
estimated fhat rock removal could approach an estimated 61,767 cubic yards resulting in a
potential difference of more than 23,000 cubic yards of rock in addition to the 38,000 cubic yards
specified in the bid. Tighe & Bond’s estimate is based on the newly measured guantities and 2

check on the actual production rate of removal rock per lineal foot of sewer The difference
represents an increase in contract cosis of approximately $2,376,000.00.



BID

FOR
CONSTRUCTING SANITARY SEWERS
TRUMBULL CONNECTICUT
PHASE 4, PART B, CONTRACT 4
RAYMOND G. BALDWIN JR., First Selectman
Prepared for the

WATER POLLUTION CONTROL AUTHORITY

GEORGE BIAGIONI, Chairman
JACK GONCALVES, Vice Chairman

JANINE SALVEY

DONALD AIELLO
FRED RADFORD

JOHN DELYECCHIO
Director of Public Works

February 19, 2009 .



Approx. Quan.

iterns With Unit

tem & Unit Mesas. Prices Writien In Words

64, 7765*LF. 18" CPP Storm Drainage
(0-10") deep

65, 300 LF. 24" CPP Storm Drainage
{0-10") deep

66. 14 Ea. Test Holes for Gas Méin
Verification

87. 15 Ea. Stream, River & Culvert Crossing
(< 10" Bank to bank)

68. 13 Ea. Core Drilling Existing

: Sanitary Manholes
- 69, 76000 CY Trench Excavation-Rock —
{assumed 7'+)

70. 15150 CY Borrow

71. 20000 CY Gravel Fill

72. 35500 CY Foundation S%bne

73. 19500 CY Sub-base Grade "B”

74. 46800 SY* Gutter-milling of Existing Pvmi.

75, 52800 SY

Termnporary Bituminous Repair

Extended

Dollars & Cents Toial

Bid: Page 11 0f 25



{tem

76.

77.

78.

79.

80.

71.

Wk

Approx. Quan,

& Unit Meas.
3242338Y

23500 LF*

85635 L.F.

ftems With Unit Unit Price Extended
Prices Writien In Words Doliars 8 Cenis Total

Permanent Pavement Repair
inciudes permanent bituminous
concrete overiay

Bituminous Curb
{with back up grading}

Restoration

Project Sign

Television Pipeline Inspection

Pump Station - Complete

This guantity was maodified by the Town based on previous experiences of new sanitary sewer.
instaliations in existing roads. The location and placement of these extra items not indicated on
the drawings, If required, will be at the discretion of the Town Road inspector in the field.

This quantity Was comptted by the Town and is'based on recent inspections and the opinions of
the Town Road Inspector. The location and placement of these extra items not indicated on the
drawings, if required, will be at the discretion of the Town Road Inspector in the field.

Bid: Page 12 of 25



G(1-0 \

Town Hall
58GE Main Street
Trumbull, Conneciicut

PURCHASING 05611

DEPARTMENT

Purchasing Ageni
203.452.5042
Fan: 203.452.5083

TOWN OF TRUMBULL rehimini@trumbuli-storg

March 30, 2009

RE: BID # 5795 SEWER EXPANSION PHASE IV,

PART B, CONTRACT IV

The above referenced bid opening scheduled for today
is canceled. No bids shall be accepted or opened today
for Bid # 5795.

A revised bid will be issued after a detailed review of the
bid conditions and fechnical specifications.

All parties that have purchased bid documents will be
advised of the new bid date and shall be provided all
revisions at no additional cost.

. Chimini
Purchasing Agent



TOWN OF TRUMBULL
INVITATION TO BID
SANITARY SEWER PROJECT
PHASE IV, PART B, CONTRACT IV

BID# 5715 DUE: MARCH 30, 2009

Sealed bids will be received at the office of the Purchasing Agent, Town Hall, Trumbull,
Connecticut, on the date indicated above and publicly opened at 3:00 PM for of Phase v,
part B, Contract 1V, Sanitary Sewer Systern for the Trumbull Water Poliution Conirol
Authority (WPCA). Bidders may not withdraw 2 bid within a period of ninety (90) days
after the actua) opening thereol.

This contract will provide sanitary Sewer service (0 approximately 837 houses
(approximately 20 miles) and includes the instaliation of approximately 24,400 L.F. of 8"
PVC Sanitary Laterals, 86,800 L.F. of &, 10" and 12" sanitary sewer pipe with manholes
and 81.000 L.F. of trench drains, storm drainage and siruciures. Contract Documents as
prapared by the WPCA consist of Information for Bidders, Bid, Agreement, General
Conditions, supplemental General Conditions, Contract Drawings, Specifications and
Exhibits and may be examined in the office of the WPCA at the Trumbull Town Hall and
ghali be available March 2.

Copies of the Confract Dooumenis may he obtained directly from the WPCA, Trumbull
Town Hall, upon payment by check of two hundred By doliars ($250.00) made payable to
Town of Trumbull for each sel. Bidders refurning Bid Documenis in good condition within
ten (ten) days of bid opening will be refunded the bid deposit.

All work performed in connection with this project shalf comply with the Siate of
Connecticut Prevailing Wage Laws, the Governor's Executive Order No, 3.

A Bid Security {Bid Bond) in the amount of five percent (5% of the Proposal is required for
all bidders. A Performance Bond and Payment Bond, each In the amount of 100 percent
(100%) of the Contract price with & corporate surety approved by the Town of Trumbul
shall be required.

The Town reserves the right to reject any or all bids and o walve any requirements,
irragulariies to technical defects therein when it is deemed fo be in the best interest of the
Town of Trumbuil,

Robert J. Chimini
Purchasing Agent



CONNECTICUT POST

Sunday, March 1, 2009

f tion and direst

PUBLIC NOTCE

Chitd-Care Funting
Apphications Avaltable

The Bridgeport Schoot Readiness and
Child Day Care application wili be pvailable
through March &, 2009 at the Bridgeport
Public Schoo! Readiness Office.

O i the applion:
ing [iE a) -
i nswgg‘iiﬂnstoﬂae&!mm
Readiness office (208) 275-12685.

Center-based p that serve chiddren
ages 3 and 4 and oifer fullkday, fult year

¢an a] for funding by com-
! gggé%ng an appliaggtbymrchm% ?2009

Fo be elighvle programs must be ficersed
by the shale Department of Public Health
or be exempt from fcensing.

TOWH OF TRUMBULL . - §
NAEATION TO BIb R
SANITARY BEWER PROJECT o

DUE: MARCH 30, 2008 @ 300 PR ),

Ed

B & G785
40

Sested bids wil be recelved & the office Mm?umhasgg%
Town Hall, Trumbull, CF, on the date and tme indicatet A

and pubiiel ened for the SenRary Sewer Projects -
Phase IV, i’éﬂog, Conlract 1V - Trymbull Water Poliution fgjon’fr’ol
Authority . ‘Fhis contract shall provide sant :

sewer sery-
ice to approximately 837 houses {approximetely 20 miles) and-Hi-
Slude installation of approximately 20400 LF. of 8° PYG sa
txternis, 86,000 LF. of 8%, 10" and 12" sanitary sewer pipe L
manholes and 81,600 LF, of wench drains, storm drainaga o
stvuciures. ' Tem

Contmet Doguments Krepared by the WPCA consist of Infolha-
ion for Bidders, Bid, Agreement, General Conditions, supplesmen-
221 Gereral Condiions, Contract Drawings, SpecHications and Ex-

i examined at the WPCA, office in Trumbull Town
Hall and may he obialned upon paw by check {payable 1o
Town of Trursbull} far two hundred dollars {$250) pev. Bidders
reiureing bid documents i good eondition within ten fien} days of
big opening shall be refunded the bid deposit. e

' CORNECTICUY RESOURCES
i . VERY Al

The Connectivut Hes
fpthority {'CRRA™ is a quasi-public

Ming solid waste ‘disposal ang regychng

v

NOTICE TO FIRME
REQUEST FOR PHOPOSALS

ources Recovery Au-
eniity of
the State of Conpecticut hat is 4
ble for implemeniing the State Solid
Management Plan and is cwrently

serviges o over half of the munieipalities in
the state. CRAA has dev

ed, and now operstes an imegrated sys-
tern ©f three rasource B farilities,
two regional recyeling centers, four trans-

ans ahd an electrichy erating

e

Al work performed I conngction with this p shall compl
with the Stete of Connacticut Prevaling Wage Laws, the Gover-
nor's Executive Order No. 3. B : :
A Bid Security {Bld Bond) in the amount of five percent (5%) of i

Proj is rec(gﬁimd from &l bidders. A Perfurmance Bcn!td aa%g
Payment Bond, each in the amount of 100 .percend (100%) of the
Confract orice with a corporaie surely approved by the Town of
Trombull shell be 1@ - Biriders may not withdraw a bid within
a period of ninely (80) days after tha actuxt opening thereot.

The Town ressrves. the right 1o reject any or al bids and 1o waive
sarities 1o technical defects therein when

requirernents, lrepu
g‘g desmed o Bt i the best interest of the Town of Trumbull,

{acility. CHRA Is also responsiple Tor fve
closed

cotitract with CRRRA.

CHRA Is requesting pro] from uggah
fied firms to perform inde auciting
services for the audits for Fiscal Years

2009, 26 and 2013, The contrast mcod
‘:ﬂ“ ;Eﬁ grom June 1, 2009 through h

Request for Proposal (RFFY
documents may be obtained on the Werld
\Wide Web et hitp://! orve.grg under the
*Business i ® %ge beghning
fonday, March 2, 2000, The documents
wi8 aisp be avellable Monday through Fil-
day, from 5:30 asm. to 500 pan, at tha offi-
ces of CRRA, 100 Constinnion Ploza, 6h
Floor, Hartford, Connecticul OEt0s-1722,
beglnning on the same date, Anyone n-

o pick up the documents at
CRRA's officas musy comact Ronald
Gingerich [(860) 757-7708) at least 24
hours in advance.,

CRRA enhcourag

roposers about the aamﬂabmj-
ty of & and other information velat-
e fed 1o the RFP.

remain open for one hundred twenty (120}
days afer the proposal due date,

Proposals wi be opened at CRRA'S con-
venierce on or after the proposal due date.
Note that all information submitied by a
proposer E; jub]ect o the Freedom of In-

[ e L T

faay, Maych 13, 2009, The Notice OF i~
terest 1

Robart 4. Chiming
Purchasing Agent
CUSTODIAN | .
Open Gompetiive exam # 2285
Fee -$10 - Hesigents

Bridgeport
$40 - Non-Residenis
Issueth: February 25, 2009

HOTICE

The Civil Service Camrmission of the Clty of Bﬁdgepon will hold an]
open competitive examination for CUSTODIAN 1. The exact time
and location wilt be announced ot 2 later date. o

APPLICATIONS: Each candidaie must complele an appl

form ﬁedhywmmnﬂmmdﬁ!eﬁaﬁhaom
Commission. Apphoation forms, to be accepled, should ke
eved personally, or bear a postmark, not kater than Biarch

SALARY RANGE; $32.227 - $33,125; o to be'
ﬂpnﬁn!mumoramramee—almyof - . Advance

within the range may be made in accol with the
% he Gity of Bri vt and NAGE.,

PUTIES: Gustodian work of ordinary ditffeulty and responsd
tvolving independent activity in cleaning, care and

mainterance of a school, hbrary, City Hall, or similar City
simm related work as Tequired; porformed under general sy

Does ocustodial work
d care of floors, walls,” ce

high school or vary large building; assists in cleaning and
ing boflers and mmwms; gathers and disposes

fuse; cleans walks; snow;  tims hetiges; . culs giées;
shifts furaiiure argd sanges rooms for variols uses; does SHRple
peinting, carpentry and ihe Tke; does a wide variety of mERor
fraintenance ot the handyman level; guands against fire hazakds,
vandatism, and frespassg. -y

REQUIREMENTS: Minimuwn.ags, 18th bithday, {on or before date
of exam); ecitier (1) some salisfactory experience In building
cleantny, oF or offfed work, imralving low pres-
sure boiler op;r?goevé, or

2} a satﬁsfacm equivalent combination
of experisnce , constderable knowledge of sledning
methods, materials and equipment;  working knowledge of the
factors of fire and health safety involved in the care of buildings;
working khowtedoe of si:g{se!e repair and makenance methgds)

erate stearn Dollers; mechanical shiity; Yhor-
oughhess; reliabllity; good physical condition; good hea?tﬁ; i)

o oral character gend habits, z
A DN FeomR Mo ants wan WRSRE R TR VR



TOWN OF TRUMBULL
INVITATION TO BID
SANITARY SEWER PROJECT

BID# S5705(REBID) DUE: MAY 20, 2009  at 3:00 PM

Sealed bids will be received at the office of the Purchasing Agent, Town Hall, Trumbull,
CT, on the date and time indicated above and publicly opened for the Sanitary Sewer
System Project - Phase IV, Part B, Contract IV - Trumbull Waier Poliution Control
Authority (WPCA). This contract shall provide sanitary sewer service to approximately
837 houses (approximately 20 miles) and include instaliation of approximately 24 400 L.F.
of 6" PVC sanitary laterals, 86,800 L.F. of &, 10° and 12" sanitary sewer pipe with
manholes and 81.000 L.F. of rench drains, storm drainage and structures.

Contract Documents prepared by the WPCA consist of information for Bidders, Bid,
Agreement, General Conditions, supplementat General Conditions, Confract Drawings,
Specifications and Exhibits and may be examined at the WPCA office in Trumbull Town
Hail and may be obiained upon payment by check (payable to Town of Trumbul) for two
hundred fifty doliars ($250) per. Bidders returning bid documents in good condition within
ten {ien} days of bid opening shalt be refunded the bid deposit.

All work performed in connection with this project shall comply with the State of
Connecticut Prevalling Wage Laws, the Governor's Executive Order No. 3.

A Bid Security {Bid Bond) in the amount of five percent (5%} of the Proposal is required
from alt bidders. A Performance Bond and Payment Bond, each in the amount of 100
percent (100%) of the Contract price with a corporete surely approved by the Town of
Trumbull shall be required. Bidders may not withdraw a bid within a period of ninety {80)
days after the actual opening thersof,

A non-mandatory Pre Bid meeting will be nold at on May 7, 2009 at 10:00AM in
Trombull Town Hall, 5866 Main Street for interested parties.

The Town reserves the rtight to reject any or all bids and fo waive any requirements,
irregularities to technical defects therein when it is deemet to be In the best interest of the
Town of Trumbull.

Robert J. Chimini
Purchasing Agent



TOWN OF TRUMBULL
REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ)

CONSTRUCTION OF SANITARY SEWERS
PHASE IV, PART B, CONTRACT 4

BID NUMBER 5795 (REBID) DUE: May 20, 2008 3:00 PM

ADDENDUM 1 (REVISED)

THE PREVIOUS ADDENDUWM 1 IS HEREBY DELETED AS FOLLOWS BELOW.
ALL-ADDENDUMS MUST BE ACKNOWLEDGED AND NOTED ON THE BID
RESPONSE FORM.

A. Replace BID: Page 8 of 21 and BID: Page 9 of 21 with BID: Page
8 of 21 (rev. 05-12-09) and BID: Page 9 of 21 {rev. 05-12-09)
ATTACHED

B. Replace SPECIFICATION Page 2.5-8/7 with SPECIFICATION
Page 2.5-6/7 (rev. 05-12-09). ATTACHED



Approx. Quan, fterns With Unit Unit Price Extended

Hem & Unit Meas. Prices Wiitten in Words Doflars & Cents Total
82,  T7B5"LF, 18" CPP Siorm Drainage

{0-10") deep
B3, 300* LF 24" CPP Storm Drainage

{0-10") deep

64, 414  Ea. Test Pits
65. 380 LF. Stream, River & Culvert Crossing
66. 13 Ea. Core Drilling Existing

Sanktary Manholes

38000 CY Trench Excavation - Earth

38000 CY Trench Excavation - Rock

p————
69. 15150 CY Borrow

70. 20000 CY Gravel Fill

71. 52800 SY Temporary Bituminous Repair
72. 3242338Y Permanent Pavement Repalr

includes permanent bifuminous
concrete overlay

73. 50 Es. Frame Adjustment

Bid: Page 8 of 21

Rev. 051208



Approx. Quan. Hems With Unit Unit Price Exteried

ltern & Unit Meas. Prices Written In Words Doliars & Cents Total
74, 23500 LF* Biturminous Curb
{with back up grading)

75. 1 LS. * Restoration
6. 2 Ea. ~ Project Sign
77.  B5835 L.F. Television Pipeline Inspection
78. 1 LS. Purap Station - Complete

TOTAL OF BID. .o %

LUMP SUM PRICE (If applicable}.......... $

Respectiully submitted:

Signature Address

Titie Date

License Nurnber (if applicable)

{SEAL - 1 Bid is by a corporation)

Aftest

Quantities were modified by the Town based on previcus experiences of new sanitary sewer
installations in existing roads. The location and placement of these extra items not indicated on
the drawings, if required, will be ai the discretion of the Town Road Inspector in the field. Unit
Prices will prevail.

Rev. 05-12:09 Bid: Page 9 of 21



DIVISION 2
SECTION 2.5

Compaction tests will pass when they reach 95% compaction or more as specifications require.
Trenches that fail compaction tests will have the filt material removed to an glevation spproximaiely
6 feet above the pipe. Trenches will be compacted and refilled In accordance with the backfil
requirements stated. The compaction requirements apply to mainline frenches as well as all lateral
renches.

F. MEASUREMENT AND PAYMENT - No measurements of separate payment will be made for the
Work under this secfion; its cosis shall be included in the Prices bid for other items, except that it

1.

"Earth” Is encountered below the proposed trench bottom and it's removal is ordered by the
Engineer within the payment limits shown on the Contract Drawings.

Measurement for payment will be taken of the actual number of cubic yards of “earth’
excavated as required to set pipe at proper grade as indicated onthe Contract Drawings. The
Confractor shall notify the Engineer a sufficient time shead for the Engineer to schedule flsld
measurements if he deems it necessary. I the Contractor fails fo give such nofice, the
Engineer shall presume that the measurements taken at the fime he first sees the material in
guestion will give the true quaniity of excavation.

"Earih’ in trench excavation will be paid at the Unit Price per Cubic Yard at the depth
classification for "Trench Excavation - Earth” as Iisted in the Bid Schedule. The Unit Price
shall include the cost of all materials, equipment, tools and Iabor incidental to or necessary for
completion of the Work. "Borrow" backfill material will be measured and paid for separately
under its respeciive item.

"Rock” is encountered and i's removal within the payment limits shown on the Contract
Drawings.

Measurement will be taken of the actual number of cubic yards of "rock” excavated as required
to set pipe at proper grade as indicated on the Conlract Drawings. The Contracior shall notify
the Engineer a sufficient fime ahead for the Engineer to schedule field measurements if he
deems it necessary. If the Contractor fails fo give such notice, the Engineer shall presume thai
the measurements taken at the time he first sees the materfal in question will give the true
quantity of excavation.

"Rock” in trench excavation will be paid at the Unlt Price per Cubic Yard at the depth
classification for "Trench Excavation - Rock” as listed In the Bid Schedule. The Unit Price shall
include the cost of all materials, equipment, tools and fabor incidental to or necessary for
completion of the Work. "Borrow” backfill material will be measured and paid for separately
under its respective fiem,

Rev. 05-12-08 2.5-6f7



5-11:® %
. ,s"‘{{(f
\
\R\‘a ;/";
N, TOWN OF TRUMBULL
. REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) /
CONSTRUCTION OF SANITARY SEWERS
PHASE [V, PART B, C@NT%@@T 4
SID NUMBER 5795 (REBID), BUE: Way 20,2009 3:00 PM

ADDENDUM 1

THE FOLLOWING ITEMS ARE CHANGESOR ADDITIONS TO REQUEST FOR
BID #5795, ALL ADDENDUMS MUSTBE AGKNOWLEDGED AND NOTED ON -
THE BID RESPONSE FORM.  # =

. A. The Coniracior shall provide a regular leg of compaction tests as
the work progresses with grade depths at the direction of the Town
Engineer. Compaciidn iests shall pass when they reach 95%
compaction or morg. The Owner shall pay forall compagction tests
that pass. If the results of the compaction fail to reach 95%
compaction, thé cost for that test shall be paid for by the
Contractor and the Contractor shall be responsible*for re-working
the area unill the trench compaction achieves a passing grade.
The Contractor is responsible for the cost of re-testing-the failed
area.

. The fost of providing power for the Pump Station shall be""é,,_set
price determined by the Power Company and assumed by the
j@omractor. i’

' +he following item shall be added fo the Bid ltems and included in
the Total Bid Amount: T
#69. 76,000 CY Trench Excavation — Rock K
1.
2.

&



TOWN OF TRUMBULL
REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ)

CONSTRUCTION OF SAMITARY SEWERS
- PHASE IV, PART B, CONTRACT 4

BID NUMBER 5795 (REBID) DUE: May 20,2008 3:00 PM

~ ADDENDUM 2

THE PREVIOUS ADDENDUR 1 IS HEREBY DELETED AS FOLLOWS BELOW.
ALL ADDENDUMS MUST BE ACKNOWLEDGED AND NOTED ONTHE BID
RESPONSE FORM. (Mote: items A & B below are reinstated as an addendum)

A

The Contracior shall provide a regular log of compaction tests as the work
progresses with grade depihs at the direction of the Town Engineer.
Compaction fests shall pass when they reach 95% compaction or more. The
Owner shall pay for all compaction tests that pass. if the resulis of the
compaction fail to reach 95% compaction, the cost for that fest shall be paid
for by the Contractor and the Contractor shall be responsible for.re-working
the area until the trench compaction achieves a passing grade. The
Contractor is responsible for the cost of re-testing the failed area..

_ The cost of providing power for the Puimp Siation shall be a set price

determined by the Power Company and assumed by the Confraclor.

. Replace BID: Page 8 of 21 (rev. 05-1 2-09) and BiD: Page 9 of 21 {rev 05-12-

09) with BID: Page 8 of 21 (vev. 05-14-09) and BID: Page 9 of 21 (rev. 05-14-
09) ATTACHED

Replace SPECIFICATION Page 4.3-3/3 with SPECIFICATION Page 4.3-3/3
{rev. 05-14-09)." ATTACHED :

Replace SPECIFICATION Page 4.4-1/1 with SPECIFICATION Page 4.4-1/1
(rev. 05-14-08) ATTACHED



Approx. Quan.
terg & Unit Meas.

82.  TTB5LF.

63. 300% LF.
64, 14 Ea.
85. 350 LF
g6, - 13 Ea.

terns With Unit Uit Price

- Prices Written In Words Doliars & Cents

18" CPP Storm Drainage
(0-10) deep

24" CPP Storm Drainage
{0-10°) deep

Test Pits

Stream, River & Culvert Crossing

Core Driling Exisfing
Sapitary Manholes

38000 CY

38000 CY

69, 15150 CY

70. 20000 CY
71. 52800 8Y

72, 3242338Y

73. 302600 8Y

Rev. (5-14-08

Trench Excavation - Earih

Trench Excavation - RocK

Borrow

Gravet Fill

Temporary Bituminous Repair

Permanent Pavement Repair
includes permanent bifuminous
concrete overlay

Milling

Extended
Toial

Bid: Page 8 of 21

e ———



Approx. Quan. lterns With Unit Unit Price Extended

Hemn & Unit Meas, Prices Wiitten In Words Dollars & Cenis Total
74, 50* Ea. Frame Adjusiment
75. 23500 LF* Bifuminous Curb
{with back up grading)

7. 1 L.S. Restoration
77, 2 Ea. Project Sign
78. 88635 LF. Television Pipeline !nspe_c‘tion
79, 1 LS. Pi.ff‘ﬂp Siation - Complete

TOTAL OF BID oo sseva e $

LUMP SUM PRICE (if spplicable)..........5

Respecifully submitted:

~ Signature Address

Title Paie

License Number {if applicable)
{(SEAL - If Bid is by a corporation)

Attest

Quantities were modified by the Town based on previous experiences of new sanitary sewer
installatlons in existing roads. The location and placement of these extra items not indicated on
the drawings, if required, will be at the discretion of the Town Road Inspecior in the figld. Unit
Prices will prevail. :

Rev, 05-14-09 Bid: Page 9 of 21



PIVISION 4
SECTION 4.3

TRENCH SETTLEMENT: A minirusm of nine {8) months settlementtime shall elapsa between
installing temporary pavement and the final pavement. This applies to the date of the last
lateral french backfilled.

The maximum pay width shall be as indicated on the Contract Drawings or as spedcifically
ordered by the Engineer.

F. Adjustment of frames of existing Storm Drainage Structures for final paving including removing
existing pavement from a manhiole or catch basin frame and cover o perform the Work will
be paid at the Unit Price per frame under the item “Frame Adjustment” as fisted in the Bid
Schedule.

Rev, 05-14-08 4,3-3/3



DIVISION 4
SECTION 4.4

BITUMINOUS CONCRETE SURFACE OVERLAY

A, DESCRIPTION - The Work under this section shall consist of furnishing and placing a
bituminous concrete surface overlay at the locations ordered by'the Engineer for the purpose of final
repair of roadway surfaces 1o provide a smooth even wearing surface fo the thickness and widih
indicated on the Contract Drawings, or as directed by the Engineer. Prior fo the surface overlay, the
road shall be scarified and milled accordingly to be brought to Town Standards.

B MATERIALS - Materlals for the bituminous concrete mixturs, sources of supply, formula for
mix, mix tolerances, approval of mix formula and the control of the mixture shall conform to the
requiremnents of Article M.04.01 for Class 1 or Class 2 as required by the Connecticut D.0.T. Standard
Specifications.

C. CONSTRUCTION METHOD - Method of Construction for the “Bituminous Concrete Surface
Overlay” shall be Curb to Curb 1-3/2 inch Class 2 bituminous as per Standard Connecticut D.O.T.
Specifications. The road is to be scarified and / or milled as directed by the Engineer to prrovide the
proper parabolic cross section and adhesion. Construction Methods for all Work shall be performed
with the proper equipment, tools, machinery; including those used at the piant; and shall conform fo
Article 4.02.03 of the Standard Specifications.

D. MEASUREMENT AND PAYMENT - This Work shall be paid for at the Unit Price per Square
Yard for "Bituminous Concrete Surface Overlay”, completed and accepied in place, which price shal
inciude all materials, equipment, tools, and labor incidental thereto. It shalibe measured in the hauling
vehicles on scales or by automatic recording equipment furnished by and 2t the expense of the
Confractor. The scales or auforatic recording squipment shall be of a type salisfaciory to the
Engineer and shall be sealed. The total weight will be the summation of the weight slips of bituminous
concrete achually incorporated in the Work included under this section,

The Unit Price for milling of the road will be based on two passes, a total of fourteen (14) feet from
the curb, which will b paid at the Unit Price of “Milling” as listed in the Bid Schedule and peid ai the
Unit Price of Square Yards (S.Y.} ‘ .

E. MANHOLE FRAMES & COVERS - Seats of all round manhole frames and covers shouid be
instalied lavel to the surface overlay providing & continuous even surface. Operators of mofor vehicles
shall be free from jolting or noticeable impact when wheel joads come in contact with.frames and

Covers.

Rev. D5-14-08 4.48-111



v-2i02L

puoggsuBil

10 ‘pnquing] ~ joefold 4

2oy SIQUOIN tUION '@ Wed “y oteld

2] gz-d ® (L pb] %000 00'000'28 % | 0005 § 100000 & - % ¥ il 0008 w3 D10 HiG JOHA "NYS 8b) »¥N
Ao ‘(1) Db-d SIS9US 'ABCO'ES
O 19848 Yol 89 o000 L) ¢ 100'600°2 00'000‘L2 ] |3 £ Qo002 | ¥ L0E-67 HINS (B B8
A 0000011 5 100°005°09 b 00°008 bL & b 43 ao'0ps'es | Y2 8207 HINE B! SF
_SHEEh 60°000°201) ;looonseet 8 00006 L2 3 1€ 56 00008 pE | WA BZ5L HING 8p) ¥E
Yage-  lorooy oLl b 100002682 . _§ 00°000'68 y 2oL vEl ooeoFZEE | W32 £3-0L HINS 8P £T
%EET 00'N0F 221 0O'600°0F8 COBOB'LEY 3 S22 il oo'e0p'2s 1 V3 040 HAS .81 28
"Oit] Pl pacn peAtliad way| %00 - 0z 3 [iT 4] 3 02 [ 1008 - | v3 Wyd HONSRL| LE
*DIUE BIG PEST "UMOLS BUDN %00 L giponseles 8 Qprosglen 3 050'GE 088'sg 00'8es E3i NIYHG HONSYL DAd 8| OF
%a'SPT 0005027 00650 18 5 00'000°8 3 2EL oy [N 44 A 0251 88 416 .2 B2
5O'ed- 0Q°05P'0E) 5 1007004300 & 00’051 zEL 4 829 188 0005k 31 {025 8 DA 8] BT
950°44 BO'0ZES & 1o00Eeyh 06'09E'8 £EL ' 00'0LLE 41 G1-0k 88 1020 L2
Y lo0'008" Wﬁ!l ¢ [ 00°000' 28 & 00085 S 00g'L el 00opis Y S1-0) S8 DAd 4B} a9z
SHE 6L 000008k & 0000061 05°000'E 3 063 34 000018 41 01-0 86 Jig .24} ST
%8G 00'00R'2 0D0PD'ES % 00'0PE 08 3 £98 142 DO0RE 41 040 88 DAd.2L] P2
Sipee- [00¥BREOL) § 100718908 aogle'veL 8 105 £10°) 0071818 41 0857 S8 OAd DL £2
%y 8E 60'614'02 : 1 00'DEL'BE 06'SPS 08 i Shi 00°18 L 21 .82-02 85 410 .08 44
%S e 0°94E'LL) EREGI AT OO'GGE 88Y ] 8602 GSLT 00 LBEE 21 S7-02 S8 DAd 01| T2
B2 22 00602 vE) 001200k ) 3 BOGEZ'0SE 3 1$9 DER 00 L8E A1 025} S8 &0 00 114
%h¥'0g 00'OLE'RL po'Lee'soy & O0'SEP'GRE g 1152 BELZ oo'ims A1 {D2-51 88 DAd (OF] 8
2500 0O'0R0'08 : {00°088° 3 a0'00Z 08 E 08y 080g 00'LeLe #1 Si-01 88 10,041 8%
%l ~cw.5o"o& 3 {00'602'96E & BO'00S oLy ] a8’ 0DE'2 o0'L8l 41 S1-0} 88 OAd 0L L)
(i} i0k-d %0°00} oGy s | oo'ges't - 8 52 i [i} EH 01-0 88 diC1 0 oYM
% (51} £01-d S1O8US 13VIBLE
%8'¢€9 DOBLS 821 & 100 pLd P2 00°B6L'e8E 3 PELL GBG'Y [ragecin =1 Li+0 8S DA WOL} S
L0~ [Do'0sL 2L} $ [o0'00g'al 3 00052 L8 3 [24 &2 000EES 1 0802 ©8 OAd B 8t
17)-d 18848 (S10es %60'00L 00009 L ¢ | 00'ans's 3 - ST 0 0 41 Se-0Z 88 dil 8] YN
%2 mopgL'0oL) $i00000'83 & 00'084'80¢ ¢ ZLe'y 58') gppsze | A1 202 88 DAd 8] ¥h
L2i-d J86US 4V0SLE %0'001 o0nst'iz k: .o.o..mm.m 74 : - t &¥L G 0 41 £7-51 88 di] 8] U
%R0 b0 e2Level S ] 00°CSiE2LL 3 00'005GLli'L & §i1'0 258 AO'GELE 41 0Z2-G1 88 OAd W81 B
%48 00'BEA"L ¢ 1 Q0'EZh'rR 1 007020'28 1i8 010"} on°og R £1-01 36 J10 .8 g1
%l de- _ [05885°419) | 0024800} osceneses S| BIESE IV 05’128 3 A1 G1-0} S8 OAel 8] LI
%Z 48] 00°808'8L [ 00°'00E B i e 0ag 00'SRS 41 03=0 88 10 81 0F
SLE'RE 00 208 98L DO IG0'BER'2 & goaceezs’l £ g61'1¢ Q08’07 05°'L4S 1 G0 88 OAd Bl _B
YA oo ore'ss) [ oo.om%m.w 3 oo bey’y  $ LOL'EE 082'v2 00°09% 1 STYHEIY T NYS DAD 8] 8
%E vl DO'DO0'Y & | D0'000ZE 3 0000082 [0 08§ 00708 il NEYW 04 Wbl L
%8'81 00'008'E 3 1 0000822 5 00002'81 3 QL8 5.4 00'0rE =1 NIYIN S080d 2t B
B0 P Pasn WAl wns Gun %00 " & 100°000° 05k 60000054 § b b op-on0'esLs | SN SHNNSVIN TOBINGD; 5
LNSWIOIS AUYHOGWAL
"SI Pl pean Le)| wins dun’y %0'0 - §ioccoonsl  § 00008°05F  § b L S0CO60CIE | 871 | (INOISOHE 1OS) T0HINOD| ¥
NOLLNTIOE HELYM
B3] pifj POSH ey WAS duinY %0'0 - ¢ |ooono'noE € 8.@%_%.8 2 } b 06°000°C0ES § 81 SNIEENYD $ ONKYEI0! €
HoREiaLI0n ioe(o/d OF PoJBIENST!  %0'08 00'000'G08 &1 a0r0n0'o08 3 0O'06R'085 3 } b oo'o0n‘eoes | 183 NN Diddyail] 2
"Gju Pi SN "LIS) BN Ay %06 . ¢ [oo0c0’006 8 00°000'C08 g b § 000000088 | S1 ] Dlddvil S0 NOWLDRIOWd!
2 SONYNILINIYA
SHIBUIRNOY aouBIei  1eSeaIda() 8sesiOull 380D papusiky 20U 1800 Auenn Apuenyy 83 HHUN teyydyosag] wajy
1500 8l pansoeys AMaN | S el | PEpUSIXE PG 8y | painseap pIg sy LN PIS 3Y
Rpmon
uosyet ApusnDd




Ei0E v-31qeL

gwy;gw@ {

\\\!I/ LLUADG SIS 1 Pasn eald Jun ‘Bralse pig euiBig up You wail - SN

%TB 'L L oGt a0be Jb SUeTyyirics 62'CL0206'VE &
o d

DI Pi0 Poar WY Wing G %00 S — £ 1 00006°00F ¢ o0'000'00y % L £ arongoeys | 8 ETERE L8
O] DI RBSR “UMOLUE BUON 50'0 . G e00Ell  § A YR ££5'68 0028 41 NOLLOBJSNI 82

Il NOISIATISL
“B]U pg pasn ‘peAUUILs wis)) %00 - & 1200 200 ] Z Z 10°08 ] NOIS LOACOHL] 22
"G pig a0 "oy Wt Quif] %00 . go'non'ose & 00°000°08¢ ; i b poppo'oses | 8 NOLLYHOLSTIM! 87
"GJii PE] PASN 'LMOLS BLON %o - io0osiest 8 0005228 ¢ 005'e2 [ p3'es 1 SrNg SNONINNLE! §4
‘0L PiG PAST ‘UMOUS BUOH %0 - s 1007000702 ¢ 0000008 g 0s 08 [ RAE] ININLSOTOY WY ¥4
"Olif piq PSS "UMOLS SUON 5%0'0 - 00002608 § 00002608 > 060’208 608'208 o'z AS ONITHNE 84
e vl |(en1262ek gagop'aslz 000EC'2PE e LB GLE £Eepze nopls | AS HIv A3 BAY Welsd! 24
7%g'Ze 6'9EZ'6O0 |60 aey'zea’) 00007 20271 8ic'o8 008728 00°v28 AS HIVdEY JAYH dNEL] bE
"0jUif piq pesh ‘paAuLiod Lis) %e0 - ; 007002 § 80°00Z ;| oop'oz 400'02 1008 A T 1SAYHD] 04
"DjU pIq PRSH paAulIed Wl 500 - gg'Lel 0g'igL 051'Gh 02E'6L 10°08 A2 MOHHOS! 68
Je5p 1) 0 18 ool Sownesy|  h8'es GOGOLB4E'E 00004 9210 CO'0O0'008'E 28418 600'8E 00goks 1 AD YOO 88
"Gjul P10 PBEN "PIAUS LLSj} %00 - 3100088 gocse 5 000'8E Qno'ee 1008 AD Hidva] 48

= NOLLYAYOXE HONZML
"Bjuf By PASA %00 - ¢ {o0'oos'El % 01’ 009's} § £h [} ao00z'vs | V3 wm._oxzij 8

. AHYLINYS DNELSINT RHO0
%l 8e-  {00°000°6E) & fos'on0sy 3 06°000°04 3 522 05g oo00Zs | & OMISSONMD| &8

f.mwéﬁo P WA WyHHIS
"ol i PBSN 'LIMOLS AUON 2600 - ] 60°000°7 & 00000 L $ Pb ry 000088 § va EREERE !
Gl £3G Pesh ‘pakiLied wey %00 - ¢$100e $ a0'e g ang " 00t 10708 ER] 0103 €8

SOYNIVHO WHOLS ddD WWT
"Ojtll P PESh 'paAUUSE WiB) %0°0 - § 189742 § SgiL $ g8L'L 58.°L ] 31 0L-0] 29

FOYNIYHA WHOLS ddD .8

HIUBUHRUON sousiafig  (esEBIdR(]) ssuaIO)| 150D PpepusIkE ad)igd 1500 Apuenpy Anuent ealid S uandssag] wa)
1507 JHO5I8 patnesapy ApoN ] MuA MON | pepuslxE I 8y | pomsesiy pig 8¢ U PR Y
. K
uosuedulon ARUenD
10 qneunyy — j0sfoid JMAG Bely SIOUSN UHON '8 B84 'y 85BUd
v 3Evl

puogReudiL




Contract 1V

¥

-Part B

Phase 4

Permanent Pavement

Evaluat

ion Report

DRAFT

.
>

Prepared For

Town of Trumbull

2011

'

January 31



TABLE OF CONTENTS
Town of Trumbuil
permanent Pavement Evaluation Report

phase 4 - Part B, Contact IV

January 31, 2011

BACKGROUND «.vovvveeesresseconsissenssassasssssssssssisocississs
PAVEMENT CORE AND BORING DATA..rsecccssvsresssss i
TRAFFIC DATA...svsvsssreserssssesssnnsssssssessosassesscssres Sgiaitancs Higlineesevveesesssesssnssssssasarsssssces

~FCh L U B e e

Appendix A Soil Borings l:%g

Appendix B Pavernent Desigh'



Town of Trumbull
permanent Pavement Evaluation Report
Phase 4 - Part B, Contract IV

January 34, 2011

Summary

Tighe & Bond prepared recommendations for the»&é’&%‘i@ n of pavement rehabilitation
options for of the Phase 4, Part B Contract IV Nor%?«ﬂrcho %rea Sewer Project roadways.
The project fimits are shown in Figure 1 an%g’@@rporate 91‘?‘5@ ) linear feet of roadways.
Our study included an evaluation of the, X ting pavementijthe types of pavement
deficiencies observed, potential contﬂb‘zgy g factors to deﬁ“fé cies, and possible
rehabilitation strategies and opinions of proba 3le. cost for the recomment 2d options,

Background B

A typical pavement section for road
components contributes to the satié
lifetime. The first and most obvious &gy,
vary in thickness and mux_dessgn, and ig

geonithe pavement through its design
ﬂ:{%‘nous concrete layer. This can

R

g on the traffic each roadway supports.
of the roadway increases.

are class;ﬁed as local residential streets. Huntington
B enals and Merritt Boulevard is a collector roadway,
. Average Dally Traffic (ADT) and roadway lengths

Totat Avg.
Length m,z:?gn Width

Street Name Cingsification ADT {LF) (LF}
Baldwin Avenue Local 100 450 7,456 17
Beverly Road Local 200 922 21,521 23
Booth Hill Road Coilector 3160 10,324 261,900 25
Briar Hill Drive local 100 486 14,344 20
Briarwoods Local 200
Terrace 1,852 50,676 27
Buttermut Lane Local 500 713 22,216 31
Carriage Drive Local 100 706 23,444 33




Avg.
Roadway LE?E?*EM Ar::t?;ﬂ widith
Street Name Clagsification ADY {LF) {LF}
Carrousel Drive Loca! 100 1,175 37,539 32
Civiin Drive Local 100 576 20,216 35
Columbine Drive toeal 900 3,617 109,631 30
Copper Kettle Local 200
Read
Dogwood Lane Local 200
East Lake Road Local 5o
Erwin Street Local 200
Ethel Road Local 200
Fem Clrcle Local 100
Garnet Place Local 200
Garnet Road Local 200
Gingerbrook Drive Local 100
Goiden Hill Local 1700 102,183
Green Ridge Road Local , / 46,564 32
Heartwood Lane Local 23,559 34
Hillandale Terrace Tocal 1 38672 31
Hilltop Circle 25,065 33
Hilitop Drive 24,235 27
Hunters Lane 26,233 35
Jerusalem Hill 25,817 19
Kenwood Lane 24,517 31
Kingsbury Drive 57,799 32
: 58,898 33
32,707 33
37,939 30
@”«_@.._ 32,006 22
North Stree®iizh 80,772 30
pNorth Stowe F%«? 31,263 21
Old Green Road : 30,543 22
Oriole Lane 25,067 30
Over Hilt Drive 16,817 35
Pachaug Road 30,101 30
Partridge Lane 43,518 34
Powder Mill Lane 26,862 31
Primrose Drive 71,368 30
Red Fox Lane 53,015 32




Total Avg.
Total -
Roadway Length Area {SF) Widih
Street Name Classification {LF)
Rennison Road Local 27
Round Ridge Trail tocal 30
Saybrook Road Local 33
Skyview Drive Local 33
St. Johns Drive Local 32
Sweetbriar Road Local 34
Tamarack Circle Local 33
Teeter Rock Road Local 30
Tory Lane Local 31
Turkey Meadow Local 20
Road
Twin Circle Drive tocal 36
Wheeler Drive Local 20
Wisteria Drive Local 30
Woodcrest Avenue Local 20
Huntington Road
Huntington
Tumpike Rte. 108 5451 147,177 27
Merritt Bivd. 903 43,272 44
Sheiton Road 5,229 139,837 27
i Major Roads 131,672 330,286
RN,
< ‘_-,‘ @:-\
K E_ e | Total 91,285 2,658,313

. 9
B

The conﬁ:

§$ for Contract 1V include several permanent paving details, For
:the docume

it shows is a permanent pavement overfay detail that consists of
: gftlass 2 biturinous concrete for the full width of each street. The
detail also includes:milling a 6’ width at each gutter as required at the gdirection of the Town

Englneer prior to thejinstallation of the overlay. See Figure 2.

Based on the Town subdivision regulations, the typical Town roadway pavement section is
comprised of 1.5” Class wearing course 2 bituminous concrete, 1.5" binder course Class 1
biturninous concrete and a 12" subbase. Figure 2 shows this typical section.

There is a permanent pavement repair detail for use on state highways, which is applicable

for Huntington Turnpike {Connecticut Route 108). This detail includes 3” Class 1 bituminous
concrete (placed in 2 courses) over a 7” processed aggregate base course,

“3 .



Tighe & Sond, Inc. JAT\TC2Z01REPORT\Figuras\Figure Ldwg

CONTRACT 4
LIMIT LINE

L3
I -,
e

LT

LT (e}

CONTRALT 4
LEMIT LINE

Town of Trumbull, Connecticut
Sewers - Contract 4

PROJECT LOCATION MAP

FIGURE 1




Tighe & Bond, 1. H\TATO20L\REPORTWgures\Fijure 2.dwg

50°

A0
V FIil.

10 15 . 15 \ i .

BITUMINOUS — 1-1/2" WEARING COURSE

LIP CURBING CtAss 2
1-1/2" BINDER COURSE

12" GRAVEL. CLASS 1
BASE
174" -19FT 174" -1FT A5
Pove A AR L AL 3]8":}:1" 3/8%:FT W“"‘"“:‘"""”‘ /
[ A

. TOWN ROA

WAY SEC

NG SCALE

3/8"%:FT

VARIES

1-1/2% WEARING COURSE
CLASS 2, FULL STREET
WIDTH

3/8MFT
e

Cut

REPLACE EXISTING
CURB SECTIONS
AS REQUIRED

& GUTTER MILL EXISTING PAVEMENT
PRIOR TO OVERLAY AS REQUIRED

8Y TOWN ENGINEER

TYP!CAL PAVEMENT OVERLAY
EWER CONTRACTS

'NO SCALE

Town of Trumbuil, Connecticut

Sewers - Contract 4

TYPICAL ROADWAY SECTIONS

FIGURE 2




We have reviewed the construction plans for work on Connecticut Route 108 (ConnDOT
Project No. 144-151) in 1985. The plans include a full-depth pavement detail that has a %"
Class 14 bituminous concrete wearing surface over a 3” Class 1 bituminous concrete binder
course on top of a 6” Class 4 bituminous concrete base course. The bituminous concrete
courses are supported by a 10” subbase, The plans also include an overlay pavement detail
that has a %" Class 14 wearing surface over a 1.5” Class 1 bituminous concrete base
course,

The pavement section for Shelton Road, which was formerly a sta%fﬁhway, has a2 4" Class
1 bituminous concrete (2 course) over an B” concrete base courge followed by a 10” gravel
subbase. See Figure 3.

Pavement Core And Boring Data

New England Borings pavement cores and soil boringsiconducted at 401 y
throughout the project on December 17, 2010. ﬁ@he & Bond withessed
corings and soil borings. Figure 4 shows the _ Ag locations. Table 2 sty
results of this investigation and Appendix & inclides, the so %;@a’:%%‘ing logs. We used this data
to develop and recommend pavement rehabilitatigﬁw s for the proposed pavement
program. g

New England Borings used a truck molinte
drilled through the pavement section, §i2we
recorded. The soil borings were advanced
The split spoon sampies were advanced
were recorded,

oll borings. Once the auger
‘a, pavement depth could be
iging 2 split spoon sampler.
ling 2.5 feet and blow counts

Boring ‘ijepﬂ' Bituminous / Base Comments
Bl : i6 Fine - Coarse sand w/ gravel
T o Cr 5 3,5 12 New Sanitary trench cushion sand
o, - - Not Sampled
| columbine 3% - 11 Fing - Med sand w/ Hitte agravel

. | kenwoodtn T 1.5 6 Fine - Med sand w/ littie gravel
B6. bl Booth HillRd o 4 12 Fine Sand w/ gravel
B7 2 {!Booth Hilt Rd 4 12 Fine - Med sand w/ little gravel
88 %ﬁg{ia Dr 4 14 Coarse sand w/ gravel
B9 B&Qﬁ”ﬁ?}-ﬂ 7 9 Coasre sand w/ gravel
B10 ; 2.5 10 Med -Coarse sand v/ gravel
B11 Partridge’in 4 6 Fine sand w/ gravel
Biz2 Beverly Rd 4 <) Bit. has a lot of fines, fine sand w/ gravel
B13 Rennison Rd 3 12 Fine - Coarse sand w/ gravel
B14 Green Ridpe Rd 4.5 i4 Fine ~ Coarse sand w/ gravel
BiS Longview Dr 3 5 Fing - Med send w/ gravel
B16 Hilltop Cr 4 & Fine - Coarse sand w/ gravel
817 $t. Johns Dr 4 8 Fine - Med sand w/ gravel
818 St Johns Dr 4.5 10 Fine - Med sand w/ gravel
B19 Woodcrest Ave 7 16 Fine - Med sand w/ gravel




Boring Road %ﬁ%‘;}:'}?:? Bas%?;ptﬁ'e Bituminous / Base Comments
B20 Griarwoods Tr 4 12 Fine - Coarse sand v/ gravel
B21 Twin Circle 3.5 15.5 Fine - Med sand w/ gravel
B2z Briar Hill Dr 6.5 i3.5 Fine - Med sand w/ gravel
B23 Gingerbrook Dr 3] & Fine - Med sand w/ gravel
B24 Garnet Rd - - Mot Sampled
B25 Gamet Pl 5 7 Flne - Cg{aﬁ‘ -sand w/ aravel
B26 Lobsterback Rd 4 20 i'sand w/ gravel
B27 Golden Hill 4.5 7.5
B28 Teeter Rock Rd 4.5 7.5
B29 Teeter Rock Rd 5 : ‘

B30 Turkey Meadow Rd 4 Fine - CoarSé &and w/ 3/8"gravel
B31 Prirnrose Dr 4 Fine - Coarsey%sf%\.’éf / gravel
B32 North Stowe P 4.5 i

B33 Carousel Dr 5

B34 Civkin br 5

B35 Carrlage Dr 2.5

B36 Copper Kettle Rd 3_3:3

B37 Red Fox Ln S5 !

B38 Kingsbury Dr 35 Fiéite.sand w/ gravel

B39 primrose Dr ' i Fiii’?‘e’?’f‘(:oarse sand w/ gravel
B40 North Stowe Pl C & e L Fine - Med sand w/ gravel
841 Erwin St : :

Traffic Data &

i o DS
Traffic date was obtained fr oAnecticy %@gpartment of Transportation for Huntington
Turnpike and Booth Hili'“‘%, & ﬁ%%ﬂﬁk’%ﬁ% on Huntington Turnpike was 5300 at the
northerly tion;=7Z.900 atithe middle point and 9,400 vehicles per day at the southerly

i

Traffic: -data for the raggalning otat roads were estimated using the Institute of
Transpgriation Engineers*ﬁ%p Generation 8 Edition for single family detached housing.

P

otinel have been on the project since July 2010, During that time
€ pavement removal and trench excavation for the sanitary sewer

installation on manyo the roads. They also observed the trench and roadway conditions on
those roadways that sewers were installed before July 2010.

Prior to July 2010, the sewer contractor was not saw-cutting the bituminous concrete
pavement prior to trench excavation,

The contractor would remove the pavement log using the excavator to rip through the
pavement and pull sections up from the trench. This practice caused disturbance of greater
amount of existing pavement than what was required for the trenching. This also separates
the two courses of pavement from each other and breaks the bond with the subbase. This

-5-



STEP 1: INSTALL 6" SUBBASE, 7" CLASS 4 BASE COURSE, & 4" CLASS 4 TOP
COURSE.

STEP 2: AFTER 6 MONTHS, MILL FULL ROADWAY WIDTH 2" DEPTH, INSTALL
PAVEMENT GRID OVER TRENCH, PAVE FULL ROAD WIDTH WITH 2" OF CLASS 1.

TEMPORARY PAVEMENT

o L 4" CDOT CLASS 4
2" CLASS 1 OVERLAY TRENCH WIDTH BITUMINOUS CONCRETE
FULL ROAD WIDTH
( ) _—COLD PLANE DEPTH 2"
o - OVER FULL ROAD WIDTH
| . (MILLINGS TO BE

SR B P RETURNED TO TOWN

e < SeaPSC# OF TRUMBULL)
$Z‘ < m e PROVIDE PAVING GRID*
e N PRI 2 FEET BEYOND THE

TRENCH WIDTH

7" CEMENT
COMNCRETE

~J

7" CDOT CLASS 4
BITUMINOUS CONCRETE
BASE COURSE

8" SUBBASE

CONFORM TO FORM 818
ARTICLE M.02.02
SEWER——_| GRADATION B

\O *HMA PAVEMENT CGRID

- MIRAFI F6C
~ TENSAR GLASGRID 8501

PAVEMENT REPAIR SECTION
SH-14 (14+30+) T0 MH SH-20 (50
NO SCALE
NOTES:

1. IN AREAS WHERE CONCRETE SUBBASE IS PRESENT, THE ABOVE PAVEMENT SECTION
SHALL BE USED AND INCLUDE THE MAIN LINE SEWER TRENCH AND THE LATERAL
TRENCH,.

2. IN AREAS WHERE CONCRETE SUBBASE IS NOT PRESENT, THE PAVEMENT SECTION
SHALL CONFORM TO THE TEMPORARY PAVEMENT DETAIL AS SHOWN ON SHEET D-1.

fighe & Bond, Inc. BNTATRREIAREPORT\Figires\Figure S.dwey

Contract 4 - North Nichols Sewers
Trumbutl, Connecticut

SHELTON ROAD
TRENCH REPAIR

FIGURE 3




SO0 Vo bbb A

]

(2F
Ll 2l ek 3]
S B (R k1€ B
’ Tttt ]
r , i o fet)
=} ok e P LR DS
Lt ) o | oy Ikl B .
WO T TS P e | Bk -
W B I T ]
vy




practice also leaves a void space under portions of the remaining pavement. The Contractor
replaced the removed pavement, with temporary pavement beyond of the trench contract

pay limits, at his own expense.

This practice also affects the installation of the permanent pavement courses since the
actual trench limits will not be visible to allow saw cutting an additional foot beyond the
trench so that the pavement section overlaps the edge of the trenches required by the
contract documents, e,

Alternatives

We used the AASHTO Pavement Design Guide, 1993 vers evaluate appropriate
is based on traffic

pavement options for the work. The pavement structifal design i
repetitions (Equivalent Single Axle Loads (ESALs) accu ited over’ %?;_ﬁesign life of the
pavement. The following parareters were used in thepa ement analysi&:

2

Design Perlod - 20 Years

Traffic Growth Per year - 2%
Soil Resilient Modulus (Mr) - 10,000
Reliabiiity -~ 20%

&
i
Pavement design calculations are include d

%&but does i
‘the minimuric

i. Bituminous Cﬁ’%t@
bituminous contrete overl
pavement antimay reduc

S

e

%ﬂay—- This alternative includes fine milling

2. Milling and BitumiBoiis Concrete:
of 240k _bituminoys concrete pavement and the placement of a designed
bitiininous copkrete overidy,

S

3 Reclamation amﬁitumis Concrete Pavement Replacement - This option
“Gehtails the reclamiation of the entire existing bituminous concrete layer along with
aterial to a depth of approximately 8 — 10 inches. This reclamation

opefation would b
thoro@t%%g% mix gt with the subbase, increasing the proportion of coarse material
while stil:providh

e

WO course:
subbase.



Cost Analysis

Pavement reconstruction is a major undertaking with major cost implications. Pavements
should be designed with life cycle costs in mind and should be inventoried, analyzed and
designed using AASHTO criteria for thicknesses of pavement structure, traffic loading,
material relationships and soil support. The only economical way to maintain a roadway
network is to increase the life cycle between major reconstructions so that the present
worth of a long series of expenditures is minimized. The key to achigving that result Is to
keep good pavement goods and o delay making significant repairsg it they are required.
Pavement life cycle is Hlustrated in Figure 5 showing the way” pavements generally
deteriorate.

SR the gl street width for the

‘The current Contract IV plans show placing a 1.5" overlgy
roadways within the project limits. The Mark IV Constr;;.{}é}ggjé
was approximately $4,125,000, which included milliig; bitumminous é%fgf‘l;gte curbs, 1.5
bituminous concrete overlay, maintenance and rc cection of traffic ‘z%%rafﬁc men,
Depending on the condition of these pavement t%%an be compared to a bang gid approach

to pavement management, If the roadways are; w“th;{-ﬁ%z?é poor range‘%ﬁére will be
Broath agnores life cycle costs.

s, corings and soil analysis and
pavement analysis we have develope yement rehabilitati

Hion recommendation for gach
of the streets in Contract IV. Table 3 show mendations and associated
costs,

Table 3 ~ Cost Analysis

Street Name —— Lurbss —
Baldwin Avenue ) Reclapralion. oot $13,514 $5,847 $25,159
Beverly Road Siifeciinmtion = SREE 6 730 $39,007 $11,980 $67,725
Booth Hill Road 000 B -Full Depth Ratiamation from ]
- @@“@Mrﬁ%ﬂl and
% “oVeriby. from Ma 5*:jr_tiég_,!g?_sm.ﬂ:l’s' $23,333 $76,031 $330,540 $15,600 $445,505
Briar HIEAIE Willghdioveriay 0 $4,781 $17,367 $22,148
BriarwodiiE Terrace W aAf Gverlay $16,892 $61,356 $78,247
il and eertay $7,405 $26,898 $34,303
-3 il agl oyeriay $7,815 428,385 $36,199
Carrousel Drive "0 o Mitldpioverlay $12.513 245 451 $57,964
Civkin Drive : AW [ZiKd overlay $6,739 $24,477 $31,215
Columbine Drive W‘é" %ﬁﬂ Depth Reclamation 485,268 $198,706 447,026 $330,999
Copper Kettle Road " Ml and overlay $18,298 $66,461 $84.759
Cogwood Lane Wil and overlay $18,276 $66,382 484,658
East Lake Road Ml and overlay $4,121 $14,068 $19,089
Erwlin Street Full Depth Reclamation $24,099 $56 158 $14,748 $95.005
Ethiel Road Fuli Depth Reclamation $16,674 438,856 $7,916 $63,445
Fern Circle Full Bepth Reclamation $8,298 $19,338 $7,124 $34,761
Garnet Place Full Bepth Reclamation $8,883 $20,700 $5,104 $34,687
Garnet Road Full Bepth Reclamation $23,414 $54,562 $13,194 $91,169

7 -




Gingerbrook Drive Fult Depth Reclamation $11,583 $26,994 $6,424 445 001
Golden Hill Wil and overiay £34 061 $123,718 $157,779
Green Ridge Road il and overlay $15,521 $56,377 $71,899
Heartwood tane Full Depth Reclamation £18,323 $42.700 49,099 $70,123
Hillandale Terrace Full Depth Reclamation $30,079 $70,094 $15,993 $116,165
Hilltep Circle Mill and overlay $8,355 $30,347 $38,702
Hilltop Drive Mill and overlay $8,078 $29,343 $37,422
Hunters Lane Mill and overlay $8,744 | %3¥763 $40,506
Jerusatem HIl Full Depth Reclamation $20,080 517,961 484,835
Kenwood Lane Full Depth Reclamation £19,069 %10 278 $73,785
Kingsbury Drive MiHE and overlay 489,247
tobsterback Road Full Depth Reclamation $45,809 $23,523 176,084
Long View Road Full Depth Redlamation $12,871 $97 591
Mmacdonald Road Ml and overtay 458,580
Mischa Hilk Road il and overlay $38,7514§ $49,419
North Street Full Depth Reclamation $146,400 | 57435 278 $244,451
North Stowe Place M and overiay K $37,852 $48,272
Old Green Road Full Depth Reclamation 423 755 $55 359 $18,250 497,364
Oriole Lane Full Depth Reglamation T $19,497 $45 435 $10,811 $75,.743
Over Hilf Drive Mill and overlay { N $20,361 £35 067
Pachaug Road Mill and overlay E: g _‘"_fj . $36,445 $46,479
Partridge Lane iiitl and overlay ; T $52,690 467,196
Powder Mill Lane viill and overlay =3 . $32,524 $43,478
Primrose Drive Ml and o , i 486,408 $110,197
Red Fox Lane Mi_!é%’f,'}&‘” 5, o $17,672 $64,188 $81,850
Rennison Road FSlpepth Reclanigtio o 855 $53,261 $14,140 $90,257
Round Ridge Trail e ar % E $9. 027 $32,787 341,814
Saybrook Road g overiay ¢ . $8,189 $29,745 $37,934
Skyview Drive e - $23,453 $85,188 $108,641
iaf,Full DeptfiRecHimation $47,171 $100,925 |  $24,807 |  $181,992
iend ‘Wﬁ% $7,983 $26,998 $36,081
Fill BEpth Reclamation: $14,195 $33,080 $7,175 $54,451
Mill S gverlay $30,643 | $111,303 $141,946
Will antiertay $3,990 $14,494 $18,484
Wil an3i6heriay $17,100 $62,145 $79,255
Wil g pvertay $10,491 $38,108 $48,599
Wheeler Drive [0 overtay $5,402 $19,049 $25.442
Wisteria Driva Fand overiay $7.146 $75,057 $33,104
Wooderest Avenue ok Depth Reclamation 456,866 $132,517 332,631 4222 014
SUBTOTALS 430,051 $504,718 $3,301,507  $367,820 $4,804,007
Huntington Road This road was previously
reconstructed by the CT ROT,
Mo roadwerk anticipated in the
sewer contract- 30 $0 $0 30 &0




Huntington Turnpike Rte. 108 | This is a State road partiatly
reconstrucied in 1985, The
reconstructed portion was .75°
class 14 on 1.5" ciass ton 3"
class 1 on 6* class 4 on 10" sub
base. The overlay portion was
1.5" elass 1 over the existing
pavement. Costincludes 8" bit.
conerete patch at sewer and 2*
mill and overlay. $0 $49,059 50 $360,775
Merritt Blvd, This road is to be rehabifitated
under a separate road program
funded by the Conn DOY. Road
is being paved under a separate
foWn contract. $0 50
Shelton Road This was a former DOT roadway
ant currently has 3-9"
bittrninous concrete surface
course over 8" concrete surface
course. The 3" temporary patch
should be removed and a 8-10"
bituminous patch should be
installed and 2 overiay may be
installed in 10 years $32%,145 $0 $367,757
$622,861 $0 718,532
$3,92¢,363 $367,820 $5,522,629
Sedimentation & Erosion Contral $10,000
Project Survey & Stakaout $20,000
Base Course Patching at Milled Readways £60,000
Malntenance & Protection of Traffic $25,000
Frafflc Men $150,8600
Signing & Seriping $20,000
S
Notes: Milling unit coskS75Y, Eull Depth feclamation unit cost
$7/5, Bit. Co @%ﬁ%?s 33 jl.F Pav?r%ff Lost
$100/Ton f,za; £ o e PAVING PROJECT TOTAL  $5,810,000

aﬁﬁ«




ﬁ-gfte & Bend, ine, JNNXTR20DREPORTFigures\Flours S.gwe

100 70 56 46 36 0
RANGE 1 RANGEZ | RANGES [RANGES RANGE 5
> Qw ROUTINE MAINTENANCE SLURRY OR| RECYQLE
2 8 {CRACK SEALING) CHIP SEAL § DO NOTHING JOVERLAYY po NOTHING UNTIL. RECONSTRUCTION FUNDING AVAILABLE
g [ -\\
0....
Q ACCEPTABLE RIDEABILITY
t o) FEW COMPLAINTS
I U
a..:t —
o S
o e
o \\
O DETERIORATING RIDEABILTFY
O INCHEASING UYSER COSTS
o INCREASING COMPLAINTS
O NOTHING ZONE
> O
% o
5%
4 8 iz i6 20 24
YEARS
E Contract 4 - North Nichols Sewers
Trumbul, Connecticut
{ PAVEMENT DETERIORATION FGURE 5




Cocplotion TE23-108

RESOLUTION APPROPRIATING §7,150,000 FOR THE
TRUMBULL CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2011.2012
AND AUTHORIZING THE ISSUE OF $7,150,000 BONDS OF
THE TOWN TO MEET SAID APPROPRIATION AND
PENDING THE ISSUANCE THEREOF THE MAKING OF
TEMPORARY BORROWINGS FOR SUCH PURPOSE

Section 1. The sum of $7,150,000 is appropriated for the planning, acquisition and
construction of the Town of Trumbull Capital Improvement Plan 2011-2012, as adopted and
amended by the Town Council from time to time, and consisting of: (i) Board of Education; (i)
Roadway reconstruction and improvment (iii) Public facilities; (vi) Fleet and equipment; (vii)
other projects; and for appurtenances, equipment and services related thereto, oz 50 much thereof
as may be accomplished within such appropriation, including administrative, advertising,
printing, legal and financing costs fo the extent paid therefrom, said appropriation fo be in
addition to all prior appropriations for said purpose and inclusive of any and all State and Federal
grants-in-aid, The Town Council may by resolution transfer funding herein authorized among
projects within the 2011-2012 CIP.

Section 2. To meet said appropriation $7,150,000 bonds of the Town or so much thereof
as shall be necessary for such purpose, shall be issued, maturing not Jater than the twentieth year
after their date. Said bonds may be issued in one or more series as determined by the First
Selectman and the and the Town Treasurer {hereafter the Town Officials), and the amount of
bonds of each series to be issued shall be fixed by the Town Officials. Said bonds shali be issued
in the amount necessary to meet the Town's share of the cost of the project determined afier
considering the estimated amount of the State and Federal grants-in-aid of the project, or the
actual amount thereof if this be ascertainable, and the anticipated times of the receipt of the
proceeds thereof, provided that the fotal amount of bonds to be issued shall not be less than an
amount which will provide funds sufficient with other funds available for such purpose to pay
the principal of and the interest on all temporary borrowings in anticipation of the receipt of the
proceeds of said bonds outstanding at the time of the issuance thereof, and to pay for the
administrative, printing and legal costs of issuing the bonds. Capital project revenues, including
bid premiums and investment income derived from investment of bond proceeds (and net
investment income derived from note proceeds) are authorized to be credited by the Director of
Finance to the project account and expended to pay project expenses customarily paid therefrom.
‘The remaining appropriation and bond authorization shall be reduced by the amount of capital
project revenues so credited. The bonds shall be in the denomination of $1,000 or a whole
multiple thereof, or, be combined with other bonds of the Town and such combined issue shall
be in the denomination per aggregate maturity of $1,000 or a whole multiple thereof, be issued in
bearer form or in fully registered form, be executed in the name and on behalf of the Town by
the manual or facsimile signatures of the Town Officials, bear the Town seal or a facsimile
thereof, be certified by a bank or trust company designated by the Town Officials, which bank or
trust company may be designated the registrar and transfer agent, be payable at a bank or trust
company designated by the Town Officials, and be approved as to their legality by Joseph Fasi
LLC, of Hartford. They shall bear such rate or rates of interest as shall be determined by the
Town Officials. The bonds shall be general obligations of the Town and each of the bonds shall



ﬁ@,ﬁbh—‘d\t}m &-{]-02

recite that every requirement of law relating to its issue has been duly complied with, that such
bond is within every debt and other limit prescribed by law, and that the full faith and credit of
the Town are pledged fo the payment of the principal thercof and the interest thereon. The
aggregate principal amount of the bonds to be issued, the annual installments of principal,
redemption provisions, if any, the date, time of issue and sale and other terms, details and
particulars of such bonds, shall be determined by the Town Officials, in accordance with the
General Statutes of the State of Connecticut, as amended.

Section 3. Said bonds shall be sold by the Town Officials, in a competitive offering or by
negotiation, in their discretion. If sold at competitive offering, the bonds shall be sold upon
sealed proposals, auction, or similar competitive process at not less than par and accrued interest
on the basis of the lowest net or true interest cost to the Town. A notice of sale or a summary
thereof describing the bonds and setting forth the terms and conditions of the sale shall be
published at least five days in advance of the sale in a recognized publication carrying municipal
bond notices and devoted primarily to financial news and the subject of state and municipal
bonds. If the bonds are sold by negotiation, the provisions of purchase agreement shall be
subject to approval of the Town Council.

Section 4. The Town Officials, are authorized to make temporary borrowings in
anticipation of the receipt of the proceeds of said bonds, Notes evidencing such borrowings shall
be executed in the name and on behalf of the Town by the manual or facsimile signatures of the
Town Officials, bear the Town seal or a facsimile thereof, be payable at a bank or trust company
designated by the Town Officials, be approved as to their legality by Joseph Fasi LLC, of
Hartford, and be certified by a bank or trust company designated by the Town Officials, pursuant
to Section 7-373 of the General Statutes of Connecticut, as amended. They shall be issued with
maturity dates which comply with the provisions of the General Statutes governing the issuance
of such notes, as the same may be amended from time to time., The notes shall be general
obligations of the Town and each of the notes shall recite that every requirement of law relating
to its issue has been duly complied with, that such note is within every debt and other limit
prescribed by law, and that the full faith and credit of the Town are pledged to the payment of the
principal thereof and the interest thereon. The net interest cost on such notes, including renewals
thereof, and the expense of preparing, issuing and marketing them, to the extent paid from the
proceeds of such renewals or said bonds, shail be included as a cost of the project. Upen the sale
of said bonds, the proceeds thereof, to the extent required, shall be applied forthwith to the
payment of the principal of and the interest on any such notes then owtstanding or shall be
deposited with a bank or trust company in trust for such purpose.

Section 5. Resolution of Official Intent to Reimburse Expenditures with Borrowings.
The Town (the “Issuer") hereby expresses its official intent pursuant to §1.150-2 of the Federal
Income Tax Regulations, Title 26 (the "Regulations"), to reimburse expenditures paid sixty days
prior to and afier the date of passage of this ordinance in the maximum amount and for the
capital project defined in Section ! with the proceeds of bonds, motes, or other obligations
("Bonds") authorized to be issued by the Issuer. The Bonds shall be issued to reimburse such
expenditures not later than 18 months after the later of the date of the expenditure or the
substantial completion of the project, or such later daie the Regulations may authorize. The
Issuer hereby certifies that the intention to reimburse as expressed herein is based upon its



e solahen o-if-02

reasonable expectations as of this date. The Director of Finance or his designee is authorized to
pay project expenses in accordance herewith pending the issuance of reimbursement bonds, and
to amend this declaration.

Section 6. The Town Officials, are hereby authorized to exercise all powers conferred by
section 3-20e of the general statutes with respect to secondary market disclosure and to provide
annual information and notices of material events as enumerated in Securities and Exchange
Commission Exchange Act Rule 15¢2-12, as amended, as may be necessary, appropriate or
desirable to effect the sale of the bonds and notes authorized by this ordinance.

Section 7. Tt is hereby found and determined that it is in public interest to issue all, or a
portion of, the Bonds, Notes or other obligations of the Town as qualified private activity bonds,
or with interest that is includable in gross income of the holders thereof for purposes of federal
income taxation. The Town Officials are hereby authorized to issue and utilize withowt further
approval any financing alternative available to municipal governments pursuant to HRI,
“Making Supplemental Appropriations for Job Preservation and Creation, Infrastructure
Investment, Energy Efficiency and Science, Assistance to the Unemployed, and State and Local
Fiscal Stabilization, for the Fiscal Year Ending September 30, 2009, and for other purposes” {(the
“American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009}, as amended, reauthorized, or analogous
legislation, including but not limited to any “tax credit bond,” or “Build America Bonds”
including Direct Payment and Tax Credit Versions. :



G~ {02

915780°2 5079 0ZT'984T | 506908 | DOZVET | STS'TZS0T | 6£0°590°y | 6€4°905°9 WLOL
§19'722°7 00026 00S0/8T | OD0'ZZZ | ODOOOL | STT'ZS0'E | §19'6pE | 00S'£04°T S1D3f0OUd HIHLO
£y9DET] 5L0'0¢w 000'0% - - 772°009°T | 000895 72L7E0'T diND3 B 13313
0896051 - 029°SLE - 00Z'vE 0OS'ET6'T | 008'SST'T | 00L4TL SILIDVYL Jr1End
0/5'576'7 600°0PZ - S067ES - T8F00L'S | #99°'T96°T | £I8'SELY SAVAAVOY
000°00E - - - - 000°00¢ - 0007008 308

: z AHODILYD

LINY GNOS

SLNWHD

SIZUNO0S ONIANN

uejd Supung suswAcsdu jende)




o|(~—b2

sswsacidus jEpdes 1o) veld Buipuniueld epdesys

00000 - - 000'00E - 000°008 |

0051y 008"y 005’1V . usIRAOUBL/IUDWBIRdSL JOOY YoEaY wopEanpy Jo pJeog
000°sk 000'sk 000'sy 1ajiog o1 5dld SED uof3BaNp3I Jo paeoy
0008 B 000°ZE 000'ZE weg Jooy ucjeInp3 Jo pieog
00522 m “{oosze 00542 T 30jAag del] weals ucReanp3 jo pieog
000°0L o - 00004 N 000'0. o WSAS S| UG[EINPJ JO pleoy
00078 00078 o WBtBIEqY S0I594SY uopeInp3 4O pleog
LAY aONGE aly avol diD01 Wi0L 2102 AD IT0ZAD | NOILLJINDS53A! ABODILYD

308




G4 ({~C L

sjuetsacidul) jeyides oy uejd Buipuny

9£5'626'7 0000 - S06'YES - 187'00L'E 799'796°T LI8BELT

000°0ST 000'0ST = pPOOMBIJBURY shempeoy

#20'8L1T 174 TAN M Sisuod!  shempeoy

015888 018'8ES Dy |2goaS shempeoy

LT LOT VLT 19T yonssooy!  sAempeoy

BLEVT AN N SBIUUIAL shempaoy

Ov6'rrl V8T puod Suigeyg|  sAempeoy

§88°97 S28'oy SMOJOUIRIAL shempeoy

FAYAN 4 [T AN BALIQ OZZRUOH shempeoy

7L5'8SY 245'85Y peoy UolARQ shempeoy

878121 8Z8TZT BALI UOSHORS shempeoy

L60°091 L80D9T zedo) shempeoy

965201 965'L0T : PO [ punoy shempeoy

L80'pL 180'7L suet Ajuaagay]  sAempeoy

°19°08§ 91908 apIsii/ssaIdiAD shempeoy

BET'ET BET'ET Grieg WosUY shempeoy

TY9'ETT Tre'ET 21e5) oy shempeoy

19819 29819 | a3 PIO SARMPEOY

~ S¥2'0S S¥Z'08 ; JiIH JepaD}  sAempeoy
TEV'Er TEV'EY 18013184 shempeoy

L16°0V L1607 agnueqi  sAempeoy

Lyy'S81 Lyy'S8T 2ALIQ B)RI0CI0]|  SAempeoy

STL'7eT STLTTT PEOY MOPBSIA LME shempeoy

9LE'PE 9LE'yE peoy Aunenp|  sAempeoy

Ly6'T61 Y6161 pROoY {i1H 9S00 SARMPEOY

S69°88Y S69'88Y peoy asnoysuocls]  shempeoy

JONYIVE 135ang INVED aiv avol 41307 TWi0L ZI0Z AS TT0Z AD NOIEYDOT,  ABODILYD

shempeoy




G-{-02

suaweaodus jepded 10; ue|d Supunjueld jeydenys

oBy'EosT | - 0EF'SLE - 00LYE GDS'ET6'T | DOS'SRLS Toor'eze, T 1
000T1 Go0EE Q00T P U3 P SWIOCH 39I0L - WalskS 1snetd jEarRyey: Buipjing Si3
005ty 0953 00577 - 54000 SgeJed) /I0SI0] fIoan SHOPUIA FSI00Q]  Buipling SA
000E G000E donae ,. ., 0  JuDwadeidey MODUIA SACDUI 13 0001 Juip|ng SIN3
000543 0OOGLT joo0ser i - Buii [eaLa8(3 L leunapl  pimp SEOM SIGNd
00060t 000'002 000902 - ) JOTEIAIBS SEUOINY T jeoupeRi  paeASIOM JlGNd
Qoz'sY 002’3k i ooz'ay SPJECHOSE PUE SRAUoD/uoREIASY JaHog {EIVEIDIA | piek KoM 39nd
COE' [ o0E® - sUojzehousy Woongeq! gaueiiduio) vav; &7 J0BS
005'st 00551 005t P ~ _UojIRACUDY UBYIY wewdinb3: 3 iojuas
005°9E 005'5E - COS'9E T Bligooy! UG1I23301d 4NSIO B [BULBYL! ) J0pesg
000z 00028 008 - T juaisoe day mopuim SMOPUIA 3 S1000) sbpy 8oijod]
00028 o0'2e o bonye e Buyooy UO[T3530]g S4NISIO °§ |BUIISYL sbpH 31104
o038t GOS'RT 00sET - B T somig MORUIAL BOOM]  SMOPUIM B 51000 / SISEld T POOM! sabpH 8304
ooyt 00ovT 0001 - ey piens| SJESN subpy 33i10d
000'082 QOO'0RT  ro000eE - diEy 3G pe waaveday siiem Jouaw| Augserny SHYPH 310d
6000t cogor 1 - 00001 " sloog J0psa: SMDPULAR B 54000 XBUUY [IBH UMOL
GOD'0E 00008 - o0o'oE Juswiadeiday dwey pue ‘sBujjiey ‘siels! SAI5eId B POOM|  XSUUY ey usol
- 000052 000'052 000087 T otesi susIsAs Buikaauor HEH umb,
00008 no0cs ooo'os - T shwseas sxugnuy wnuiwAlY _ SMOPUIAL B 510001 {12 UMO)
0001 00041 ‘BoOVT & - - 51000 JoLAUN - SMOPIAL % 5:000) e umoy]
08Y'90T 029’5zt aoT'rE e | aoo'esr ‘Juslizae|day SMOPULM SMOPLLY 1§ $2000; IleH Moy
000’9l 000’9 000’92 - o o ... Buyooy UCHIBI0LY 2NSION B (BB 1jeH uMoL
o008 000°0% 000'08 - wasksuopelgusA; T eluelpaiN | AlRgn nquini
00058 goo'ss 000’59 » . wiaishs patuod 1euBia DvAH JROBYOBINE  Adedgi] Inguunt)
QU009 Q0009 00008 - 3upUIR0R|day WalsAS aaen BuneaH |EHUEUIDA Aleiayy ingung,
UMV ONDR | 130008 | INVED | QivauDd | d4P0Y WioL L) TIOZ AD NOLdINDS3a] ANODIIVD SKITHNG

SaRipaey dghd



SIUBLBAOICWY Jendes so) ueld Buipuniued jeudems D

LpS'0ETT 1 Se0'oEy | goo'ow - - £24'009'T | 000895 TZL'ZED'T
000'05Y 000°05t 000°0ST £007 AYMYLND ALNG ¥3dNS 85T QY04 sz
- 0081 0051 00S'¥T amalp seBLL Jn) 2235 syied
- g0s'1T 005°TT 005°T1 Jamoly £384), Linj, Sexs spied
Lv9°68 Ly9'ag L99'88 §-085 J21ELSpUNOIY o¥OL syied
. o00'sy 000'sr 000'8Y 000z {60se LITOUATHD siied
- 000'8y 0008y 000’8t 0002 |GOSE 1TIOUAZHD $jed
- S6P°E SBY'E S61'E 861 3Ry eanbag $jied
- 0BLZT 084°2T 08’y 5867 HOSSIHAWOD!  ONVYE TIOSHIEM AemysiH
. oor'sL 00v'8e A 7007 OCYHIATS 1TI0UAZHD, AemuBiy
000°16 00016 00076 9561 30HAIVE 24330 NHOP Aerygig
- 007'8T gor'se 00¥'se 5567 4MIDid vy 39000 AemyBiy
. 000'sz 00092 00092 £561 OYAL 91g . oowvL _femyBiy
- 00092 000°62 00092 ;. E66T YA L g Oo¥yLl  AesmyBiy
000051 00000t | 000'09t L 1861 YIONYS/MOIIMONS TUNOLLYNHAING  AeMusiy
000051 000097 | 000708t i 4B8T HIANYS/MOTIMONS TYNOLLYNYILN AemysiH
000°09% 000087 0000917 . smet HIONYS/MOTdMONS TYNOLLYNYILN AemuBiH
Q00°0at 000'08T 000'09T B26T HIANYS/MOIdMONS TYNOLLYNYIN AesySi
000'09% ! 00008 ODO'0ST ! EBST YNOLLYNSAING  AemyBiy
- 000'ST ooo'or | 009°S5 000's§ . To0T ) QUOd! JB3uBD Jojuss
- Q00'vz 000've 000've i sp0Z BLIZIDIA UMOLTy <
. 00092 000've 000%Z | 00T BLIO3IIA UMOL) auo4; 29{0d!
. 00072 000z 06072 ¢ so07 BLOIMA LMOIS gyod;  8djod
- 00g've Qoo've 00 . Booe _EMOTIA UMOLD . Guod __Baod
- 00072 000've 000'%Z 010z __BLOIIA UM qucd 203104
- 0007 000'v2 000°vZ P oroe __BLOYIA LML) Quodi  ediod
- 000°%C Q00’2 000vE £002 ozejqied) LIIOUAIHD, aiod
ANy ONDE | 135eNE | INwES ! aivavod | d1D0d TYLOL ZIDEAD TI0CAD HYIA NOLLdINOS3E / 360N eI idiq

dinbz pue 153)3




SI9ECE’T | 00D

;

Ay anog | 13¢

syiaioig



suewiosoldiu jepden 105 Wed Buipunpueld eudems

u 00S'OLET | OOOELZ | OOODOL | SULZSD'E | STOGPE | 00SA0LT ! o
K 005°ZE 00S'ZE arankseyy) e8e1018 apeidpdn: Jies Umoy Agojoutnayg
200G 0GRt ucddng jeass yews epeddn; T FPIA-UMOL Agootyal
; 0007t ) 0002t SIgjjonuD) UEWogi Cmmmmmmm SPI-UMDL FEojolnpay
e GaeEE it aHeicd W Jon198 7 AlBAOTRY JRISESIG: BTSSR FEajouEaL
00005 00006 00005 "SHL3® Hopeagduly owpey| juaunuedag sNjod Auayes yand
00008 gaos | T Tioodlos ) wieynsuo) ypoy Adiauz T Spis-imoL spslold B
) cogost " foeoiger “. Regusem| T Ry S§50f01d 150
N L oests lesstz i 4D ) o RemyBi £399(01d 19410
H 8001 580°01 uohendiucysy asedg! 48] UMoL siaafoid BUIN
T T . Yoooor " 1ooo'or SIBYUNGD MLIND0S TB1YSES | i " oyajioy xel s1efold a0
: : 0oo'8L z..;, ) 000’8t Justudinbz Asamng: T T BusesuEug si39f0id S0
m ' . t oon'ne e JusuiRdeiday 400y} mu_mm_.& dlysuog s13f0lg U0
....... - ) . 4 so0'E T i SIFRNUS MODLIA ) el umol | s333f0ag euio
000’00y sa8eIRt) palssuItus-ald! L Azmygi FREICYNEET )
060'S2Z T Aoyl Satoaa 000
aoh'et Supelng 1NN Sjula; SnoueA sjusliBAcIdwy Jieg
" aeo'toT » 000002 SUineday SAIQ S0I9LIM0D B SO g Heiodisjjngliniy] JusWdoRARG HUCUCD3
- 000880°T | 000'ZLZ | 0DO0S ooooiy's § 000'0TH' Suneday pag DIUEN T e syeiodio] nqiindl] JuSwdojaAsg diiouodd
0S8 : “loosze T 00526 sdewsisans T IRS0 gQuITaL| JUSHIGOAST AIOUGS]
. 0o0'cot T eotoor 000001 53eUB|S/3dR3E19a08 pAIG THLSIA Sjieq 1eJ0dI03 NGUNIL]  IUSWIOPASE AWOUOII
ang 1ngus Oy QYO 41501 WIDL ZIOZAD § TIOEAS | RNOLEAMISEQ NOILEY30D) AHODILIYD

910




&O\esoiuﬁr\or\ T0 22 -9

.
’ =ty fER

RESOLUTION AMENDING A RESOLUTION APPROPRIATING
$68,672,000 FOR THE COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE
“RENOVATION AS NEW” AND EXPANSION OF TRUMBULL HIGH
SCHOOL AND AUTHORIZING THE ISSUE OF $68,672,000 BONDS
OF THE TOWN TO MEET SAID APPROPRIATION AND PENDING
THE ISSUANCE THEREOF THE MAKING OF TEMPORARY
BORROWINGS FOR SUCH PURPOSE

Section 1. The Town Council of the Town of Trumbuil has to date adopted various bond
authorizing resolutions to finance the planning, acquisition and construction of improvemenis to
Trumbull High School, including a resolution entitied “Resolution Appropriating $68,672,000 For The
Costs Associated With The “Renovation As New” And Expansion Of Trumbull High School And
Authorizing The Issue Of $68,672,000 Bonds Of The Town To Meet Said Appropriation And Pending
The Issuance Thereof The Making Of Temporary Borrowings For Such Purpose” on May 7, 2007,
which “Prior Resolution” is hereby ratified, confirmed and adopied, as amended herein. The Prior
Resolution is hereby amended by decreasing the appropriation and bond issuance authorization therein
by $4 million, from $68,672,000 io $64,672,000 as follows:

Section 2. The title of the Resolution is amended to read as follows:

RESOLUTION APPROPRIATING $64,672,000 FOR THE COSTS
ASSCCIATED WITH THE “RENOVATION AS NEW” AND
EXPANSION OF TRUMBULL BIGH SCHOOL AND AUTHORIZING
THE ISSUE OF $64,672,000 BONDS OF THE TOWN TO MEET SAID
APPROPRIATION AND PENDING THE ISSUANCE THEREOF THE
MAXING OF TEMPORARY BORROWINGS FOR SUCH PURPOSE

Section 3. The amount $64,672,000 is substituted for the amount $68,672,000
wherever $68,672,000 appears in the Prior Resolution adopted May 7, 2007.

Section 4. The following is inserted as seetion 11 of the Resolution:

“Section 11. It is hereby found and determined that it is in public interest to issue all, or a
portion of, the Bonds, Notes or other obligations of the Town as qualified private activity bonds, or with
interest that is includable in gross income of the holders thereof for purposes of federal income taxation.
The First Selectman, Treasurer and Director of Finance, are hereby authorized to issue and utilize
without further approval any financing alternative available to municipal governments pursuant to HR1,
“Making Supplemental Appropriations for Job Preservation and Creation, Infrastructure Investment,
Energy Efficiency and Science, Assistance to the Unemployed, and State and Local Fiscal Stabilization,
for the Fiscal Year Ending September 30, 2009, and for other purposes” (the “American Recovery and
Reinvestment Act of 2009™), as the same may be reauthorized or regnacted, or analogous legislation,
including but not limited fo any “tax credit bond,” or “Build America Bonds” including Direct Payment
and Tax Credit Versions.”



086 INDUSTRIES, INC. / AP. CONSTRUCTION A JOINT VENTURE

TRUMBULL HiGH SCHOOL
72 STROBEL ROAD

TRUMBULL, CT 48611

Renovation Project

GURRENT COST ANALYS(IS

March 2, 2011

ARCHITECT

JCJ ARCHITECTURE, INC. / WILES + ARCHITECTS
38 PROSPECT 8T., HARTFORD, CT 06103

PREPARED BY:
RANDY SWINFORD
PROJECT MANAGER

BRIAN HOLWMES
ASSISTANT VICE PRESIDENT




Trumbull High School Renovation

Cost Summary Data
3/2i2011
e m : ; . . — | : . - | _ | m
_ Agreed GMP . s 50,174,603
_Approved & Pendngz_g;(:hanges ‘ $ 369,016
Sub-Total GMP__ - $ - 50,540,619
SoftﬁCosts o
_Owners Cost $. . 8,946,022
Owners Contingency B i 3 2,031,013 | ©
‘' Sub-Tolat Owners Cost e — $ 10,977,034
Total Project Costs Is 61,517,653 |fZ
Anticipated Sc@gg Revisions: ‘ | '
Paving & Landscaping $ o 1 455,0 090 3
__Concession Stand - Allowance $ 515,955
Increase Budget for FF&E $ 456,000
____Increase Budget for Technology - Pohce Communication & 97,000
Sub—Tota! Anticipated Scope Revisions $ 2,224 045
Total Anticipated Project Costs $ 63,741,598
Project Budget as Approved by TownCouncil | $ 68,672,000
Variance . . B E {4,930,302)
|Progress of Work T e z
. Work Completed To Date o ‘ 5 19,652,294
[ ‘Werk Completed as Percentage of Total Cost o o 3s%. ]
' Changes as Percentage ¢ of Work Completed ] L 88% i

O&GIAP Const-a JV



TRUMBULL HIGH SCHOOL
PHASES 1A &2
Trurnbull, Connacticut

March 2, 2011
COST SUMMARY
Ty B/ | PHASE 1A COSTS| PHASE 2 COSTS ¢ TOTAL COBTS
COMSTRUCTION COSTS:
1 SITE DEVELOPMENT 393,628 529,800 923,518
2 BUILDING CONSTRUCTION
TRADE CONTRACTS - ING ACCEPTED ALTERNATES 8,045,944 34,006,108! 42,142,142
ACCEPTED CO's (TRADE COSTS) 266,512 34,357 300,869
PENDING ADJUSTMENTS TO GMP 0 114,034 114,034
Subtotal: 8,786,604 34,775,3791 £3,481,463
REIMBURSABLES
4 BUILDING PERMIT FEE - STATE FEE ONLY 0022 % 1,857 7,616 8473
5 CM. REIMBURSABLES 36 MO 566,460 1,698,305 2,265,856
& ALLOWANCES 1 L8 114,760 149,580/ 264,340
Subiotal: 683,077 1,856,591 2,539,668
Cost of the Work 2,388,161 36,631,870 46,025,131
CONTINGENCY:
1 CMCONTINGENCY 448,367, 2,362,440 2810807
Sublotak: 448,367 2,362,440 2,810,807
Cost of the Work inc. Contingoncies 9,837,528 38,594,410 48,851,938
C. M. BOMDS & MSURANCE:
1 OM GL INBURANCE 875 % 73,866 202 478 366,364
2 CM BOND §4,858 295,368 360,227
Subotal: 9,976,272 30,582,257 49,558,520
C.M. FEES:
1 PRE CONSTRUCTION FEE 1 18 30,000 120,000 150,000
2 CMFEE 170 % 168517 863,573 832,080
TOTAL - GMP 560,174,785 46,365,830 50,540,619

Q&G INDIAP CONST Jv




Qry U/ # | PHASE 1A COSTS | PHASE 2 COSTS |  TOTAL COSTS
OWHNER "SOFT" COSTS:
NOTE - [THESE ARE SHOWN FOR GENERAL RFORRATION ONLY, OSGIAP CONST HAB NO
AGCURATE RECORD OF, AND NO CONYROL OVER THESE COSTS. OWNER MUST CONFIRM ALL DF
THESE COSTS)
1. Land Acquisition 0 0 o
2, AE Fees 508,600 2,803,325 3,311,025
a. AlE Relmbursables 151,000 151,000
3, Mise. Administration Costs 5,500 39,500 45,000,
4, Surveying {For Scope Quiside of A/E Fess) in ftemn #2 0 0
5, Borings & GeoTach 11,850 0 11,850
8, Traffic Study (inc in A/E Fees) in tem #2 0 0
7. Peer Review 4,000 8,500 12,500
8. Testing & Spesial Inspections 40,000 45,000 85,000
9. Independent Code Compliance Review 4} 0 0
10, Bid Printing & Mailing 40,000 35,000 45,000
11. FF&E Consultant 0 80,680 80,680
12, Tech Consuliant v} Ine. in lern #25 0
13, Abatement Consuliant 8,700 60,000 68,700
14, thsurance {Bullders Risk) 32,559 129,171 161,730
15. Legal 10,000 20,000 100,000
16. Financing 160,080f 1.244.028 1,404,088
17. Moving & Storage 20,000 80,080 100,000
18. CT Penmit Fee (By CM) 0 0 )
19, Commissloning Agant 28,730 140,853 167,683
20. Owners Representative 94,819 497,581 592,400
21, Conservation Consultant 0 0 0
22, Mise. Work llems Contracted Directiy by Owner 3.885 25861 29,546
23. Building Official Fees - Local Review 9,500 g 4,600
24 FF &E 0 919,320 918,320
25.Technology Equipment 0 750,000 750,000
26. Telephone System (Portion to be bought direct by Qwner) 0 125,000 125,000
27. Security 0 1] ¥}
28. On Site work by Town 25,000 0 25,000
28. Abatement (Allowance)} 85,000 665,000 750,000!
30, Gwners Conlingency 16,401 2,014,612 2,031,013
SUBTOTAL - 8OFY COSTS (ESTIMATED) 1,072,704 9,904,330, 10,977,034
TOTAL PROJECT COSTS « ESTIMATED $%1,247 492! $50,270,160 $61,517,683
TOTAL PROJECT BUDGETY 5 568,672,600
ESTIMATED YARIANCE {57,154,347)

D&G INDIAF CONST JV



28TASLERS

050

Jeviolar 8 ZOL VAL LS Ge0Z00GYS |01 408083 | ROFDIE OLS | SLL EL) B1S | J042I89S | BOYOQBES
P [ ETRELS at 000 [ [
150 98% €71 53 TREPIELS [ VIEG [ [ [

PN IR A TEL VIS EIZ¥5S. T0E" GO545cs | E05i0es | GO0 QU

RN TEH 2 R 2102628 P IGE [ Pl M

52080 175 16871338 [V BP0 ZH3E 1% TO000C1S_| 0009L0S | ODOPEss

ZEZELT 00 B2 E50 L L5004 (a0 ey GOOGHET LS | Boo s 'Z16S

3 TEE BE2 665 Vraaes | WLVEreE B500FES ToE 0005 18 | 000084S | G00TeLE

d o I E0L PEEaE ES0 0615 090 | 06000V 0006248 | QU0 T40%

" POV LG [y TGeSEEE BT Toe 000 605" 000198 | (00vZ8s

SiUEL158  GIDOIE L ¥ YOO LT Z9TES BR0eIE 65 | GODOOLYS | COOBIES | OMFERS

E T e y FaS B SS TR 10E GO0U0C 1S | UP0BISs | OO0 Fees

ELFEILEES [G00GRE T VOETErss Go0ZAE H0z0_ | G000OTES | GODSlSs | DUGTISs

EIUEITICS (D00 0aE &3 SSrOUESE [ LK [l
TIVEIG00S (00000 18 BOVEIPES BROEIE 1050
ELLEL25s  [R00a TS ey [ 105G
BIELOELS (D00 00LES TEEEIEE EETHE TS
FILCE0ES 00000888 TET PG kS 567 2658 LIGEE
SILELL80S  000as b TS0 EPE RS 10852 11650
T I e EOOIEES G0 0LES 05D
L\ TELLPes DICRLES e TIBE0
JIBED

o B PR
3 f L0LICT X owm.an R _:38 5
AR PIEEELT Il VELEILE )
NS B3l i T HTLITES m&%
Eogzass: | GPEELL géo s ZITER0 1S
{Ggrdiy | GOTI0LEL %n%sm
m“rr.zmngmf%u T A YT : T R apdn
pEShrE 2BV EELE BEGELY = N 5]
B i TG it ¥ HReEEnE 4 B 3
(556 4163 PG AR0 e [ FET 1P 58 (RUSErY SEIE ZVEOh0 ¢ T2 125 PG 5 S [
logeva s [BGarled [Tl EOUELLPS {000 See § ELVELGES [N AT 2080 o5 a5 0
ISROTIE {990 $08°658 CEL 6y Es  |000 520 ¥ BOLS00 28 SET 1655 ERTOE 11664 B [ 5
e ESPIS ¥ BVETEV T ] T [ CEEEIVE GIFE818 TIRE S £ 95 5
L EE 505 235 SESZIOLE _ [op006as DISBEE 15 Z0CaS ErL 66T 12860 ) ] [
LFGEPT S5 #05 [} To5 CB0 EE (000 0P8 £L 1058 CIFYALE [T I [ [ [
AT [ v 55 2res (000 0058 SETEE SELE01E YEL05S 20% 05 & =]
SBIEE SEOErY 3 €3 2VEE  [B00'05ES FKER T EOEZPE 20S [ 5] B
TG 9P QITI0E 51 ¢ [ G WHS SSEIE [T IGE [ [ 71
TOTEE, 002°6Z 31
[TE R T VIFWAOD | GALTION00 | SENMO0LIS00 | SANMO O | LNGASSSNGmizd; 450 WoWE3 Sive WIOL | SiEonae | Seons TWIOL TIHOIEN EREILEE] BY3A
WGl WLoY]  03TUe  soEm WIOL ATHINOH SAIVINNND | 4500 ATHINOW | 3ALYIAWND  iNBwasunamisy
13N VLDV GBINHILSE | OSLVWLISI ABNGN ERED T R YO0HOS BOIH THIRANAL 15 YOOHDS HEAR TIORRHE
SR A FMTIE BE

HOUIELENOS 40 KOMTIGVIOD Y¥3LAY SNLYLS NOILVAONSY BNNIYLEO NO GASYE AN SL500 NOILORELSNGD - H10N
(1107 'z 4202l GRLVOLN) JHOJTH MOTS HEVO QILOFIOM TOOHIS HOIH TINGANEL



Reco\orion TC23AT0 Gersabachior St

RESOLUTION MAKING CERTAIN FINDINGS WiTH RESPECT
TO UNEXPENDED BOND, PROCEEDS OF THE TOWN AND
APPROPRIATING SAID PROCEEDS FOR CAPITAL PURPOSES

Section 1. It is hereby found and determined that $338,000 of proceeds derived from the
bonds issued pursuant to the $1,152,540 for the Replacement and Expansion of the Town’s Public
School Facilities (the “Bond Resolution”) remain unexpended and are no longer required for the
purpose issued, the individual projects being substantially complete. The Bond Resolution
identifies in Exhibit A eight specific purposes and amounts for which the proceeds may be
expended.

Section 2. The $338,000 above referenced umexpended bond proceeds are hereby
reallocated for the following purposes:
Project Unexpended Newly Appropriated

Proceeds Purpose

1. Town Public School Facilities $338,000 Hillerest Pool Improvements



6L'008GEE GO'D00'QSTY
GLOVLOVE IZ'GBLTIE ZLBRSZY GIPELOC LDLi6Svs EBPSTI6T OOOVSZaTl
ZLgToBy §T'68R'S Woss'E  98PIT PBEYS
{ove0z'TT)  OV90T'SE  TTSET'EE (ps'oLy)  v8'L58D cooge
(8'865°6)  B¥'BES'SOT LYPGYELE  TH'EPOL 000001
foorges's)  GO'B6E'98  OO'EYV'S 00'SER'LE 00085
I LHS YT PSISTES D0DSETT  PS'EOS'DY  OO'COD'00T
[E0VE'09  E9'BSETS £9'6S6'TE 00006°2PT
TERO0'8T  BILS9'ELT SUTPETSZ  TUPIZB0T  ST'GEEGET 00'9SLTOE
O0'69S°EL  DOTEVBET 00'OY9'SST  00'T6L 00'000°05T
TYAY Ti01 0T0T 6002 2007 L0607 139008
Q3ONIdX3

Q30NO8

ADNAONLINGD L5668%

WOOY 436007 95668S

ANZWEDVIIIE J00Y 556685

ANFAINDI ALIADIS PEE68S

SYIHIVEIE SHL 56685

SHIHIVIM TS668S

FHL 30 INSNIDIVILTY 156685

FOCU-WAD DSEEBS

SL0370Md ADNIDEING 308 {0TOTTSEY
NOLLSDSIa  L037A0C SHO
ANFHHND-800C

S1Y3M0Y4 AONIBHANS-304

TINAWNYE 40 NMOL



e £osT NOTES
Dack Repair S 1500000
Additional Deck Repair 5 8,750.00 Removal & replacement of tile.
Approximate cost based on 5% repalr,
Stainless Deck Perimeter Rail $  35750.00
Deck Eauipment S 33,400.00
Hatch Ladder $ 5,000.00
Gutier System S 4,300.00
Pool Surface & Shell $  26,500.00
Addittonal Surface Repair S 2500000 Remove & replace tile & dry pack mortar.
Approximate cost based on 10% repair,
S 20,000.00 Remove & replace wall tile & dry pask mottar
Approptimate cost bases on 5% repair,
S 4,000.00 Remove & replace cove tile and dry pack mortar,
. Approximate cost based on 50 LE,
Main Drain Replacement $  50,000.00
Filter System Replacement (Less electrical) $  75,000.00
Chemical control & feed equipment $ 7,500,60
New Ladders {Optional if needed upon inspection) S 1400000
Water Fill Line S 6,500,00

Sub-Total Poo! Renovation

$  339,700.00

Based on Quote from Brock Pool

Lighting Replatement Estimaie S 140,000.00 Quote from North Haven Elecivical
HVAC Replacement estimate $ 335,000.00 Quote from Controfied Air

Mew Locker room partions and lockers s 75000.00 Estimate- Need final desizn
Shower plumbing repairs and renovations 5 100,000.00 Estimate-Need final design

Cailing demo {50k) and re-covering {100k} s 150,000.00 Estimate

Abatement §  75,000.00 Asbestos, lead, PCB, etc. estimate

Subtotal ali renovation repair costs

$ 1,214,700.00

AfE costs 8%

$ 97176400

Subtotal with A/E costs

$ 1,311,876.00

Contingency - 10%

$ 131,187.60

Total Poot Renovation Estimate

S 1,443,063.60

The cost of adding cogeneration is apx, $200,000 based on a quote from Controll

ed Air. Any incentives or rebates are not included.

The pool dimensions are assumed to stay the same for this guote.

NM 9%{“ +
SQubrmni e

W . f’%a@u@,w




1075

1076

1077

1078

1079

1080

1081

1082

Depariment _of Econoinic and _Community
Development

To provide a grant-in-aid to Town of East,

Windsor for reconstruction and resurfacing of
roadways within East Windsor tndustrial Park.

Allocation and Bond Authorization

To provide a grant-in-aid to Town of
Wethersfield for a facade improvement
program  for businesses along Berlin
Turnpike, Main Street, Silas Deane Highway
and other coramercial areas.

Allacation and Bond Authorization

To provide a grant-in-ald to Norwich Free
Academy to assist with renovations to Slater
Memorial Museum to meet requirements of
Americans with Disabilities Act.

Allocation and Bond Authorization

To provide a grant-in-aid to Town of
Trumbull for safety and lighting upgrades to
Hillcrast Middie School poot. :

Allocation and Bond Authorization

AT

To provide a grant-in-aid to Town of
Branford for renovation and restoration of
Town building on Thimble Islands Road for
use as Stony Creek Museum and Community
Center.

Allocation and Bond Authorization

To provide a grant-in-aid to City of Hartford
for construction of traffic nitiatives.

Allocation and Bond Authorization

To provide a grant-in-aid to Town of
Montville for cohstruction of a new police
station.

Allocation and Bond Authorization

To provide a grant-in-aid to Merryall Center
for the Arts for building renovations at its
facility in New Milford,

Allocation and Bond Authorization -

BOND FUN AMOUNT
ACCOUNT
13019
$600,000
13619
$250,000
13019
$100,060
13019
$375,000
13019
$75,000
13019
$250,000
13019
$700,000
13019

$150,000



sl ol $o
e ‘\,&--@.@E

Histi

RECEIVED
AP 13 200
st WECTHSOE] 5 c o

Catherine H. Smith

Commissioner State of Conngcticut

Department of Ecomomic and
Community Development

April 16, 2011

Honorable Timothy M. Herbst
First Selectman

Town of Trumbull

5866 Main Street

Trombull, CT 06611

Dear First Selectinan Herbst:

The Department of Economic and Community Development is pleased o submit a proposal for
assistance in support of the Town's plans for safety and lighting upgrades to the Hillcrest Middle
School pool. The following pages contain a project description and supporting details of a
financial assistance package developed jointly between your staff and ours.

This proposal represents the Governor’s continuing commitment to support Connecticut’s
unicipalities and we are pleased to have an opportunity to work with you on this project. The
success of your project and your community are important to us.

Our staff will confimue to be available to you and your staff throughout the duration of the
project. If you have any questions concerning this proposal please contact Sheryl Pearson your
development manager, at 860-270-8096 or sheryl.pearson@ct.gov.

Sihcerely,

Commiss] i

Tonaad, €. Swaghe 3%

) By Cmdypsaingl
A%rgedéhd ;ig%ted By: ’ ..
r .' . H
[ o~

i of Trumbull o~ # f f/

Ver, 1,11 Mun

505 Hudson Street, Hartford. Connecticut 06106-7106
A Affirmative Acrion / Equal Opportunity Employer
An Egual Opportunity Lender



State of Connecticut
Governor Dannel P. Malloy

Department of Economic and Community Development

Financial Assistance Proposal

for

’Ehe Town of Trumbull

April 2011

Ver, 1.11.Mun



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Background
*  Applicant Description

* Project Description
*  Qource and Use of Funds

Financial Assistance
% Department of Economic and Community Development Financing

*  Other Terms and Conditions

DECD Contacls ‘

* Department of Economic and Community Development
Development Manager

Client Obligation Checklist

Next Steps

+  Certified Resolution
*  Environmental Reporis, as required

Sohedule A — Construction Related Decamentation

Schedule B - DECD and State Single Audit Submission Requirements

Ver. 1.11.Mun

10

11-16



| BACKGROUND

Applicant Description: The Town of Trumbull is located in Fairfield County. The
Town offers a centralized location where municipal buildings, retail and restaurants are
found. The Town spans an area of 23 square miles, with a population of about 36,000.
Trumbull was incorporated in 1797 and named for the Revolutionary War Governor
Jonathan Trumbull.

Project Description: State Urban Act (OPM) grant funds of $375,000 will be used by
the Town of Trumbull for safety and lighting upgrades fo the Hillcrest Middle School
pool. The Hillcrest pool is a municipally owned, operated and maintained recreation
tacility located within the Town of Trumbull

[ SOURCE AND USE OF FUNDS
Sources of Funds
Department of Econ. and Comm. Develop. —Urban Act $375,000
Total $375,000
Use of Funds
Administration — DECD Legal Fees $3,000
Axchitectural & Engineering $27,000
Construction $345,000
Total $375,000

* The figures above may be amended from time o fime through requests for revisions to
the Project Financing Plan and Budget, as approved by the Department of Economic and
Community Development. '

[ FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE PROPOSAL

This financial assistance proposal is based upon the commitment of the Town of
Trumbull (bereafter, the "Applicant™), to implement the project as described herein. The
State of Connecticut, acting through the Department of Economic and Community
Development (hereafter, “DECD™) and under the provisions of the C.G.8S. Sec. 4-66¢ (for
Urban Act) proposes a financial assistance package consisting of a grant in the total
amount of $375,000. DECD financial assistance shall not exceed $375,000 of the total
project cost as described in this proposal, whichever is less, as set forth in the most
recently approved Project Financing Plan and Budget. The components of this financial
assistance ate outlined below:

Applicant: ' Town of Trumbull
DECD Financing: $375,000 Grant

Amount and Use of DECD Funds:  $345,000 Construction
$ 27,000 Architectural & Engineering
$ 3,000 Administration — DECD Legal Fees
§375,008 TOTAL

Ver. 1.11.Mun Page 1



| BACKGROUND

Applicant Description: The Town of Trumbull is located in Fairfield County. The
Town offers a centralized location where municipal buildings, retail and restaurants are
found. The Town spans an area of 23 square miles, with a population of about 36,000.
Trumbull was incorporated in 1797 and named for the Revolutionary War Governor
Jonathan Trumbull.

Project Description: State Urban Act (OPM) grant funds of $375,000 will be used by
the Town of Trumbull for safety and lighting upgrades to the Hillcrest Middle School
pool. The Hillerest pool is a municipally owned, operated and maintained recreation
facility located within the Town of Trumbull.

| SOURCE AND USE OF FUNDS
Seurces of Funds
Department of Econ. and Comm. Develop. ~Urban Act $375,000
Total $375,060
| Use of Funds
Administration — DECD Legal Fees $3,000
Architectural & Engineering _ $27,000
Construction $345.000
Total $375,000

* The figures above may be amended from time to time through requests for revisions to
the Project Financing Plan and Budget, as approved by the Depariment of Economic and
Community Development.

| FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE PROPOSAL

This financial assistance proposal is based upon the commitment of the Town of
Trumbull (hereafter, the "Applicant"), to implement the project as described herein. The
State of Connecticut, acting through the Department of Economic and Community
Development (hereafier, “DECD”) and under the provisions of the C.G.S. Sec. 4-66c (for
Urban Act) proposes a financial assistance package consisting of a grant in the total
amount of $375,000. DECD financial assistance shall not exceed $375,000 of the total
project cost as described in this proposal, whichever is less, as set forth in the most
recently approved Project Financing Plan and Budget. The components of this financial
assistance are outlined below:

Applicant: Town of Trumbull
DECD Financing: $375,000 Grant

Amount and Use of DECD Fumds:  $345,000 Constiuction
$ 27,000 Architectural & Engineering
$ 3,000 Administration—DECD Legal Fees
$375,606 TOTAL

Ver. 1.11.Mun Page §



RONMENTAL COMPLIANCE !

| ENVI

Connecticut Envirenmental Policy Act (Consult with ORD)

Disbursement of state funds may be subject to the completion of the appropriate
Connecticut Environmental Policy Act (“CEPA”) review of project activities. If project
analysis and review under the provisions of CEPA is necessary, then DECD will contract
a professional engineering/planning firm experienced in preparing CEPA documents,
using funds appropriated to the project. Said firm shall work at the direction of the
DECD in assessing the project activities in accordance with CEPA (C.G.S. Sec. 22a-1
and R.C.8.A. Sec. 22a-1a-1 t0 22a-12-12).

Environmental Condition of the Real Property (Consult with ORD)

As determined by DECD, the envirommental site assessments, survey, reports and
remedial action plans will be prepared for real property subject to project activities. A
professional firm lcensed to practice in the State of Connecticut shall prepare the reports.
The scope of investigations and report shall conform to the applcable Department of
Environmental Protection laws and regulations, and the applicable American Standards
for Testing Materials document standazds. Copies of all reports shall be made available
to DECD.

If the Applicant and/or other parties for the subject properties within the project area have
conducted Environmental Site Assessments, copies of such documents must be submitted
to DECD.

[ CONSTRUCTION COMPLIANCE (Consult with ORD) |

The DECD requires submission of project design documents, specifications, construction
bid documents and cost estimates and other documents outlined in Schedule A. All
submissions are subject to review, comment, and/or approval by the DECD’s Office of

. Responsible Development and/or the DECD Commissioner.

The Applicant shall submit for review and comment the following construction-related
documents: a) bid package(s) including procedures for bidding; b) bid selection process
and results; ¢) bonding and insurance requirements; d) copies of contracts; e) updated list
of project contractors, f) schedule of values; g) payment requisitions and change orders.

DECD requirements for approval of the release of funds for construction include review
of construction documents, latest updated budget, submittal of bidding process, project
schedule and cash flow updates, monthly reports, and any appropriate back up materials
as may be needed for review such as application and certificate of payment (AJA
Document G702) approved by the architect and/or engineer, appropriate invoices, etc.

[REPORTING |

Project Aundit

Each Applicant subject to a federal and/or state single audit must have an audit of its
accounts performed annually (see Schedule B). The audit shall be in accordance with the
DECD Audit Guide (located at http://www.ct.goviecd/cwp/view.asp?a=1096&q=249676)

Ver. 1.11.Mun Page 2



and the requirements established by federal law and state statute. Al Applicants not
subject to a federal and/or state single audit shall be subject to a Project-specific audit of
its accounts within ninety (90) days of the completion of the Project or at such times as
required by the Commissioner. Such audit shall be in accordance with the DECD Andit
Guide. An independent public accountant as defined by generally accepted government-
auditing standards (GAGAS) shall conduct the audits, At the discretion and with the
approval of the Commissioner, examiners from the Department of Economic and
Community Development may conduct Project-specific audits.

The completion of the project will be determined by the end date of the most recently
approved Project Financing Plan and Budget.

Semi-Annual Project Financial Statements

The Applicant will also be required to provide unaudited Balance Sheet and cumulative
Statement of Program Cost to the Commissioner in the approved DECD project statement
format as outlined in the most current Accounting Manual iocated at
hitp:/fwww.ct.goviecd/cwp/view.asp?a=1096&q=249670 (see accounting manual
financial statements). This information shall be due within 30 days after June 30™ and
December 31% until the Project Financing Plan and Budget expires. ‘

| REQUIRED DOCUMENTS |
The Applicant must provide the following required documents prior to contract closing.
No financial assistance agreements will be signed by DECD until all required documents
have been received, which include the following:
o Environmental reports, as required
s Certified Resolution

[ PROJECT START/END DATE |
For purposes of this proposal this project will have a start date of December 22, 2010,
and any eligible Applicant project expenditures after that date will be permitted as part of
the project. The end date of the project will be determined by the most recently approved
Project Financing Plan and Budget.

| EXPIRATION . . |
The Applicant must accept this proposal no later than 30 calendar days after the date of
proposal. In the event the DECD does not receive the acceptance of this proposal by the
aforementioned date, the offer will be considerad null and void and withdrawn.

| INSTANCES OF DEFAULT |
If funding for the project is approved, the Assistance Agreement between DECD and the
Applicant may be subject, but not limited to the following default provisions: breach of
agreement, misrepresentation, receivership or bankrupicy, condemnation or seizure, lack
of adequate security, violation of terms in other project documents. In addition to
repayment in full of the funding, DECD’s remedies may include, but not be limited to,
the ability to collect an additional 5% in liquidated darnages on the total amount of
financial assistance, and to charge a 15% per annum rate of interest on financing
provided.

Ver. 1.11.Mun ’ Page 3



| CLOSING AND TRANSACTION COSTS |
The Applicant shall be responsible for the payment of all necessary and appropriate costs
associated with this transaction, whether or not a closing takes place, including but not
limited to the State’s attorneys fees and other such costs incurred by the State or
associated with securing the State Financial Assistance. Such costs may also include
reasonable attorney fees, appraisal costs, and other possible fees and costs refated to the
closing. No financing will be provided until the Applicant has paid DECD’s legal fees.

| LABOR COMPLIANCE : , |
Nerdiscrimination '
The Applicant will comply with Connecticut General Statutes section 4a-60, as may be
amended, which prohibits the Applicant from discriminating or permitting discrimination
against any person or group of persons on the grounds of race, color, religious creed, age,
marital status, national origin, ancestry, sex, mentel retardation, mental disability, or
physical disability, including, but not limited to, blindness, unless it is shown by such
contractor that such disability prevents performance of the work involved, in any manner
prohibited by the laws of the United States or of the State of Connecticut.

The Applicant will comply with Connecticut General Statutes section 4a-60a, as may be
amended, which prohibits the Applicant from discriminating or permitting discrimination
against any person or group of persons on the grounds of sexual orientation.

Affirmative Action

The Applicant will comply with Connecticut General Statutes Section 4a-60, which
prohibits the Applicant from engaging in or permitting discrimination. in the performance
of the work involved as well as requires that the company take affirmative action to
ensure that all job applicants with job related qualifications are employed and that
employees are, when employed, treated in a nondiscriminatory manner.

Executive Order Number Three

The Applicant will comply with Executive Order Number Thxee, which gives the State
Labor Commissioner continuing jurisdiction over Agreement performance in regard to
pondiscrimination. I empowers the State Labor Commissioner to cancel, terminate or
suspend the Assistance Agreement for vidlation of or noncompliance with the order or
any state or federal law concerning nondiscrimination.
hitp/fwww.cslib.org/exeorder3 him-

Executive Order Number Sixteen

The Applicant will comply with Executive Order Number Sixteen, of Governor John G.
Rowland promulgated August 4, 1999, regarding Violence in the Workplace Prevention.
The Assistance Agreement may be cancelled, terminated or suspended by the State for
violation or noncompliance with said Executive Order No. Sixteen.
http:/fwww.ct.gov/governomowland/cwp/view.asp?A=13288Q=255942 & pp=12&n=1
Executive Order Number Sevenfeen

The Applicant will comply with Executive Order Number Seventeen, which gives the
State Labor Commissioner and DECD joint and several jurisdiction in respect to

Ver. 1.11.Mun ' Page 4



Agreement performance in regard to listing all employment openings with the
Connecticut Employment Service. hitp://www.cslib.org/exeorder! 7.him

| WITHDRAWAL OF FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE PROPOSAL

Notwithstanding any other provisions of this proposal, the State, in its discretion, may

elect 16 withdraw this proposal and withhold payment of funds if.

o The Applicant shall have made to the State any material misrepresentation in the
project data supporting the funding request, in the application or any supplement
thereto or amendment thereof, or thereafter in the agreement, or with respect to any
document firnished in connection with the project; or

¢ The Applicant shall have abandoned or terminated the project, or made or sustained
any material adverse change in its financial stability and structure, or shall have
otherwise breached any condition or covenant, material or not, in this proposal and/or
thereafier in the agreement.

| ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

The Applicant acknowledges that the obligation of DECD to provide the financial
assistance set forth herein is subject to the normal State approval process, including but
not limited to approval by the State Bond Commission, and may be subject to review and
approval of any documeniation by the Attorney General as to form and substance.

The State financial assistance will be subject to the standard terms and conditions
established by DECD for financial assistance under the Sec. 4-66¢ of the Connecticut
General Statutes. The Applicant will enter into an Assistance Agreement with the State of
Commecticut, acting throngh DECD, which will contain but not be limited to provisions of
this proposal, and set forth the terms and conditions of the state financial assistance, and
will execute and/or deliver such other documents, agreements, and instruments as DECD
may require in connection with the State financial assistance or any required security.

This proposal is not a contract by the State of Connecticut or the Applicant. The State
shall not be bound until a contract has all approvals required by law, and is executed in
accordance with all applicable State procedures.

Ver. 111 Mun Page 5



| DECD CONTACTS

Development Manager: Your Development manager is responsible for coordinating all aspects
of your project as it moves forward. Please consider the development manager as your main
point of contact throughout the life of your project.

Contact: Sheryl Pearson Phone #: 868-270-8096

Community Development Director: Your Director is also available to you at any time for
issues pertaining to all aspects of your project.

Contact: Sheila Hummmel Phone #: 868-270-8105

Office of Responsible Development Contact: The Engineer assigned to your project is
available to you at any time for issues concerning construction and environmental questions.

Contaet; Nelson Tereso Phone #: 860-270-8213

Ver. 1.1] . Mun Page &



| CLIENT OBLIGATION CHECKLIST

The following is a brief outline of the documenits that will be required to be provided by the
municipality over the life of the agreement. This is not an attempt to define all of the terms and
conditions as outlined in this proposal, but to provide a snapshot of the requirements.

Y E A R §

General Requirement Conmment 1 12 |3 14 |5 16 {7 18 ]9 |10 | Status
State Single Audit (if Due within 180
applicable for non- days of FYE until XI1X
profitsimunicipaiities) — See | all project funds are
Schedule B expended
Unaudited balance sheet and | Due every six X 1 X

pdetive Staternent of months uniil project

erany costs is complete

/£ Y3 -4

Appﬁcant Tnitials Date

Ver. 1.11.Mun Page 7



	Back-up Res TC23-167
	Back up Res TC23-168
	Back up Res. TC 23-169
	Back-up Res TC23-170

